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We express our thanks and support for� 
His Majesty Sultan Haitham. His Majesty’s leadership in 
implementing necessary measures to drive economic 
and structural reform, provides a platform for local and 
international investment in Oman’s future, backed by the 
confidence and optimism of Oman Vision 2040.

Samir J. Fancy
Chairman
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RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG

FINANCIAL INFORMATION – ANNUAL REPORT

 MILLION USD MILLION

2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenue 109.0 109.0 283.1 283.1

EBITDA 18.7 23.5 48.5 61.0

Operating profit 9.6 14.3 24.9 37.1

Net profit after tax 4.9 8.6 12.7 22.3

Basic earnings per share ( /USD) 0.031 0.049 0.080 0.127

Dividend per share ( /USD) 0.030 0.030 0.078 0.078

Fixed Assets 121.2 128.3 314.8 333.4

Term loans 44.7 55.0 116.1 142.7

Total equity 104.9 105.5 272.5 274.1

SIGNIFICANT RATIOS

Gearing 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36

Return on capital employed (%) 6.1% 8.9% 6.1% 8.9%

Return on equity (%) 7.5% 12.1% 7.5% 12.1%
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The year 2025 unfolded against the backdrop of 
an evolving and increasingly competitive business 
landscape in Oman. While the company maintained 
strong execution discipline and financial control, 
and public and private sector investment continued 
to support pipeline visibility and structural demand, 
project commencements and tender cycles were 
frequently delayed. In several sectors, award 
decisions extended beyond expected timelines, 
affecting revenue conversion during the year.

Notwithstanding these timing dynamics, 
Renaissance demonstrated the resilience of 
its core operating platform. Cash conversion 
remained strong, net debt was reduced and the 
balance sheet strengthened, preserving financial 
flexibility. Overheads were tightly managed and 
targeted investments in digitalisation and process 
improvement enhanced operational efficiency. 
These actions position the company to translate 
pipeline visibility into improved earnings as project 
mobilisation normalises.

Financial performance

RS Consolidated

 mn USD mn

2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenue 109.0 109.0 283.1 283.1

EBITDA 18.7 23.5 48.5 61.0

Operating profit 9.6 14.3 24.9 37.1

Net profit after tax 4.9 8.6 12.7 22.3

Net profit after 
non-controlling 
interest

6.5 10.4 16.9 27.0

On behalf of the Board 
of Directors, I present the 
audited financial results 
of Renaissance Services 
SAOG for the year ended 
December 31, 2025.

CHAIRMAN’S
REPORT 2025
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The Accommodation Solutions segment materially 
impacted profitability during the year, reflecting 
lower utilisation across parts of the portfolio 
and reinforcing the need for disciplined capacity 
management and active client engagement.

Renaissance Village Duqm (RSVD) continued to 
experience variability in demand linked to the 
phased progression of industrial and infrastructure 
developments in the area. While cost optimisation 
measures mitigated part of the impact, overall 
performance remained constrained during the year. 
RSVD retains its strategic role in enabling long-
term industrial development while also reinforcing 
Oman’s commitment to internationally recognised 
labour welfare standards.

The Permanent Accommodation for Contractors 
(PACs) portfolio within the oil and gas sector 
remained operationally resilient and continued to 
contribute positively to overall earnings. However, 
capacity expansions ahead of full demand 
realisation affected occupancy levels during the 
year, impacting operating leverage and segment 
contribution relative to prior periods.

This platform remains strategically important. The 
Board continues to view accommodation solutions, 
anchored by assets in Duqm and the oilfields, as 
a distinctive capability that can be leveraged for 
long-term partnerships and, in due course, regional 
expansion using a proven Oman operating model.

M&A
Inorganic growth remains a central pillar of 
Renaissance’s strategy, both to accelerate scale 
and to deepen capabilities in priority service lines 
and sectors. To further institutionalise this strategic 
pathway, management has further strengthened 
internal execution capability.

The Board approved the acquisition of 100% 
of Socat LLC as disclosed in January this year. 
Socat is an established catering and FM services 
provider in Oman for over four decades, owned by 
leading Omani business houses alongside French 
multinational, Sodexo. One of the world’s largest 
food services and facilities management groups, 
Sodexo has operations in more than 45 countries.

This transaction represents the first step under 
the company’s stated inorganic growth strategy 
and broadens our market coverage and service 
capabilities across additional client segments. It 
strengthens our delivery footprint while supporting 
long-term value creation.

Renaissance has a long history of acquisitions but 
remains selective of its targets with future value 
accretion a driving focus. The company is 

While the topline remained stable at  109mn as 
compared to the previous year, profitability declined 
at both the EBITDA and net profit levels. The results 
reflect three principal dynamics that were visible 
through the year:

●	 Accommodation-related underutilisation and 
timing mismatches in occupancy ramp-ups, 
including periods where capacity expansions 
preceded demand materialisation, requiring 
active client engagement to rebalance.

●	 Cost pressures (labour, food, compliance and 
broader inflation) that increased the cost of doing 
business, coupled with a more price-sensitive 
tendering environment that compressed margins 
across the sector, while the company maintained 
disciplined bidding standards not pursuing 
business at the expense of contract compliance.

●	 The deferral of contract awards constraining 
revenue conversion.

Dividend payout
The Board has recommended maintaining the 
dividend at 20bz per share and for the third 
consecutive year, proposed an additional special 
dividend of 10bz per share subject to shareholder 
approval. While this comes in a year of lower 
profitability, the dividend recommendation reflects 
the company’s conservative capital structure and 
balance sheet strength. It also underscores our 
commitment to returning money to shareholders 
in the absence of immediate value-accretive 
opportunities.

Operational review
Contract awards and retentions during the year 
totalled  97.2mn, compared to  30mn in 
2024, reflecting a materially strengthened order 
book. Major wins included the PDO Hard FM, SQU 
Student Catering and the Medical City (Military and 
Security) catering contracts. Owing to the timing 
of award, mobilisation schedules and phased ramp-
up of manpower, the full earnings impact will be 
reflected in 2026.

The loss of the PDO Soft FM contract, which 
concluded on September 30, 2025, affected 
revenue and earnings in the final quarter of the year. 
While disappointing, this outcome reinforces the 
increasingly competitive nature of large FM tenders 
and the importance of continued differentiation 
through service quality and value-based pricing 
without compromising contract compliance.

Our UAE operations delivered a modest yet 
meaningful turnaround to profitability during the 
year, driven by improved utilisation of central kitchen 
capacities in both Abu Dhabi and Dubai, alongside 
successful rate renegotiations with key clients.

9
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currently actively evaluating additional acquisition 
opportunities that complement core strengths, 
enhance earnings potential and align with long-
term growth objectives in FM and related contract 
services.

ESG
In 2025, Renaissance continued to build on 
its sustainability agenda through responsible 
management and further optimisation of energy, 
water and other critical resources. The company 
completed the second phase of its energy efficiency 
programme reducing our carbon emissions by more 
than 5,300 tonnes.

Renaissance stepped up its use of digital tools  
to utilise resources more efficiently and enhance 
sustainability. The rollout of food waste management 
systems at additional locations during the year 
taking the total number to 24, enabled data-led 
improvements in menu planning and food production.

On the governance front, the rollout of Data 
Warehousing and CAFM solutions marks a 
significant step forward in management reporting, 
strengthening controls and driving more efficient 
allocation of resources.

As part of our CSR commitment, Renaissance 
developed Oman’s first inclusive beach pathway 
at Seeb Beach, creating safe and dignified access 
for people with disabilities and reinforcing our 
commitment to DEI (Diversity, Equity and Inclusion).

Looking ahead, Renaissance will continue to embed 
sustainability into its business, focusing on the 
smarter use of energy and water, wider adoption 
of digital tools and data-backed decision-making 
processes. We are confident that these efforts will 
support the Sultanate’s Net Zero ambitions and 
help create lasting value for our stakeholders.

Building the next phase
2025 was also a year of organisational transition. 
The Board appointed a new CEO effective July 1, 
2025, bringing fresh perspective and extensive 
international IFM experience into Renaissance.

In Q3, the Board endorsed a new Target Operating 

Model to support the company’s next phase of scalable, 

performance-led growth. The framework strengthens 

accountability by placing operational responsibility 

and profit ownership closer to clients and contracts, 

while maintaining clear central oversight of strategy, 

technology, risk and governance. Management 

has taken on the task of fully embedding the new 

model with the objective of enhancing productivity, 

strengthening margin discipline and unlocking 

efficiencies through technology and operational 

excellence.

The recent signing of a project development agreement 

by OQ and Kuwait Petroleum International for a joint 

petchem project at Duqm reinforces confidence in the 

zone’s downstream development. This is expected 

to stimulate material industrial activity and, in turn, 

support future long-term accommodation demand 

prospects for RSVD.

The external environment remains competitive and 

cost-pressured, and tendering discipline across many 

sectors is likely to remain tight. In 2026, the company’s 

priorities are therefore clear: Stronger emphasis on 

cost discipline and operating efficiency, with a clear 

focus on reducing central overheads and non-essential 

spending. This will be supported by increased use of 

automation and digital tools to simplify processes and 

improve profitability.

Tribute

Renaissance extends its gratitude to His Majesty 

Sultan Haitham bin Tarik and the people of Oman. 

We are committed to supporting national objectives 

by strengthening ICV and delivering high-quality, 

sustainable services that contribute to economic 

resilience and long-term development.

On behalf of the Board, I also extend sincere 
appreciation to our employees, clients, shareholders 
and partners for their continued trust and support.

Samir J. Fancy
Chairman

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 2025 (continued)
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CEO’s 
REPORT 2025

It has been my privilege to transition into the CEO 
role from July 1, 2025, taking the reins from Stephen 
Thomas after his remarkable tenure leading 
Renaissance for over 25 years. Stephen has been of 
strong support during this period, continuing with 
the company as an advisor to the board and myself, 
supporting the smooth transition and stability 
throughout these past six months.

At Renaissance Services, I discover an organisation 
truly committed to safety and quality, with a relentless 
focus on delivering on the commitments made to 
our clients and customers. Renaissance continues 
to focus on leading the standard in worker welfare 
and in sustainability, with long term investments on 
innovating services delivery through digital tools 
and automation that enhance safety, productivity 
and performance for our clients, customers and 
employees. As a proud Omani company, it is our 
responsibility to take a leadership position in the 
continuous development of the Integrated Facility 

Management (IFM) sector across Oman, to create 
longer term IFM outsourcing opportunities and 
raise our sector profile and professionalism in order 
to attract the very best Omani talent to our Industry 
and Company. 

Over my first 6 months I spent significant time 
meeting and listening to many of our clients, leaders 
and team members. Renaissance’s strength lies in 
our long-term strategic client partnerships and 
with our people, representing a deep and diverse 
pool of talent passionate about their individual and 
collective contribution to the history and success of 
the company.  

Our strength and confidence in the future rides on 
the shoulders of this diversity of talent, comprising a 
workforce of over 2,400 Omanis blended seamlessly 
with 28 different nationalities for a total workforce 
of 8173 across Oman & UAE. We employ more than 
50 different professions including engineers, chefs, 
dietitians, accountants, QHSE professionals, project 

12
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managers, technologists and technicians covering 
multiple trades. The skills, training and commitment 
of our team, positions Renaissance uniquely in 
our sector to create and deliver value for all our 
stakeholders.

QHSE
In 2025, our teams worked over 23.8mn manhours 
recording an LTI rate of 0.126 per million hours 
worked. Our teams travelled safely over 28.8mn 
km, undertook 285 emergency preparation drills 
across our business, and identified and eliminated 
458 hazards from workplaces. However, three LTIs 
occurred during the year, and in-depth root cause 
analysis has helped drive meaningful learning. We 
have implemented corrective actions, enhanced 
procedures and training as part of our continuous 
efforts to achieve zero harm. In safety, there is 
always more to be done, worker welfare is core 
to our service delivery and value proposition, and 
this will always remain the first priority across our 
workplaces, every day.

Strategy
Our strategy is to deliver smart, sustainable services 
solutions across a diverse range of sectors.

The company defines its business activity in a single 
word – Services. This encompasses a diversified range 
of services delivered through solutions designed to 
provide measurable outcomes and benefits specific 
to each client’s individual characteristics, business 
needs and challenges. Our services are always in 
support of our client’s core business activities. 

Our current services encompass food, soft, waste, 
utilities and hard services delivered to clients in 
single, bundled and fully IFM solutions. These same 
services are provided across both our Contract 
Services and our Accommodation Solutions. For 
our clients at Renaissance Villages, we guarantee 
international worker welfare standards and 
enhanced worker productivity.

Sector Focus
Across the final quarter of the year, we have 
launched the transition to defined Business Units 
(BUs), with each BU focused on selected strategic 
client sectors. This is aimed at enhancing our sector 
expertise, to deliver increased value to our clients 
and secure increased growth in each target sector. 
Each BU is led by a dedicated Business Unit Director, 
supported by operational and sales teams to ensure 
close proximity to existing and new clients. This 
proximity is designed for continuous alignment to 
sector trends and market developments that drive 
our client’s unique business needs and challenges 
and opportunities.

Our sectoral focus covers Energy/Resources and 
Accommodation solutions, Health and Defence, and 
Property and Infrastructure in Oman. The Emirates 
Taste BU that primarily offers catering services 
operates in the UAE. 

Growth
Within Accommodation Solutions, Renaissance 
Village Duqm continued to experience a challenging 
environment low project activity within the Special 
Economic Zone at Duqm. Projects initially expected 
to be launched in 2025 did not materialise and the 
outlook for 2026 is expected to remain similar. We 
continue to work on opportunities for ancillary 
revenue growth through a range of initiatives across 
the economic zone, whilst waiting for the launch of 
new major projects.

The expansion of the PDO PACs (Permanent 
Accommodation for Contractors) in 2024 remained 
underutilised across 2025 as old temporary 
accommodation sites for contractors remain 
operational whilst oil field contracts are retendered. 
We are anticipating some positive outcomes and 
movement of contractors from TACs into PACs in 
2026.

In contract services, a number of strategic wins were 
secured in late 2025 for Hard Services contracts, 
including the award of maintenance services 
contracts covering all PDO interior and coastal 
locations, which mobilised in Q4. Renaissance also 
secured in Q4 2025, a strategic breakthrough win 
in the healthcare sector with the award of our first 
hard services contract with the Ministry of Health. 
Mobilising in early 2026, this provides Renaissance 
with a further opportunity to prove our reliability 
and value in efforts to further expand our hard 
services capability and footprint in this sector. 

There were excellent retention and renewal of 
multiple services contracts with long term clients 
across the year, despite the loss of the Soft Services 
contract with PDO covering 11 interior camp 
locations after a year of service. This was a highly 
competitive, price-driven tender, despite strong 
operational performance and positive client and 
customer feedback, together with significant cost 
efficiencies committed to PDO. 

Whilst this meant growth was flat across the year and 
overall margins were pressured due to the changing 
mix between accommodation solutions and 
contract services solutions, the solid performance 
in new wins and contract retention establishes a 
foundation from which to deliver growth in 2026. 
The performance in contract services enables the 
upside of increased occupancy in Accommodation 
Solutions to flow directly through to bottom line 
growth as it emerges and is captured through 
the year.

13
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CEO’s REPORT 2025 (continued)

Mergers and Acquisitions (M&A)
With newly-formed dedicated business units 
focused on expertise in key industry sectors to 
drive further organic growth, Q4 2025 saw the 
appointment of a Strategic Investment Director to 
lead our previously announced strategy on M&A 
(Mergers and Acquisitions). This role will ensure 
disciplined focus on developing an actionable 
pipeline of potential M&A targets across both Oman 
and the region. As recently announced, Q1 2026 will 
see the closure of our first successful acquisition as 
part of the M&A strategy. M&A will be one of the key 
areas for our targeted growth and expansion in both 
Oman and regional expansion for 2026 and beyond.

Outlook
The diversity of the company’s portfolio provides a 
robust platform for stable underlying performance 
and growth through increased occupancy at 
Renaissance Village Duqm and PDO PACs when new 
projects eventuate in both Duqm and the oil fields. 
In contract services, our progress in securing hard 

FM contracts in 2025 provides further opportunities 
for growth 2026. Hard services also opens up new 
project management opportunities with our clients 
around asset replacement and refurbishment works 
that previously did not exist. We believe there 
remains significant opportunities for growth in 
waste management as the waste processing and 
collection outsourcing model evolves, whilst in 
utilities management we are working to diversify 
our capabilities in order to capture more adjacent 
activity across this sector. M&A will continue as a 
key growth pillar where we continue to proactively 
look for the right targeted opportunities. Whilst 
timing can ultimately vary, our focused strategy 
and depth of talent are in place to maximise the 
potential before us.

Andrew Dawson

CEO
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REPORT ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. Corporate Governance
The Board and the Management of Renaissance Services SAOG (the “Company”) are committed to adopting 
the highest standards of corporate governance that promote ethical standards and integrity. The Company 
focuses its resources, strengths and strategies on creating, safeguarding and enhancing shareholder value 
while at the same time protecting the interests of its stakeholders.

This report illustrates how the principles of Corporate Governance and the provisions of the Code of Corporate 
Governance, set out in the Financial Services Authority’s (FSA) Code of Corporate Governance for companies 
listed on the Muscat Stock Exchange (MSX)(the Code), and the Provisions for Disclosure stipulated in the 
Executive Regulations of the Capital Market Law, are adhered to by the Company.

The Company believes that the Code prescribes a minimum framework for governance of a business. The 
Company’s philosophy is to develop this minimum framework and institutionalise its principles within its 
corporate culture. This lays the foundation for superior governance practices, which are vital for growing 
a successful business. The Company recognises that transparency, disclosure, financial controls and 
accountability are the pillars of any good system of corporate governance.

In accordance with the provision for disclosure stipulated in the Executive Regulation of the Capital Market 
Law, Deloitte Oman has issued a separate Factual Findings Report on the Company’s Corporate Governance 
Report for the year ended 31st December 2025.

2. Company Philosophy
The Company upholds a governance philosophy that aims at enhancing long-term shareholder value while 
at the same time adhering to the law and observing the ethical standards of the business environment within 
which it operates.

In accordance with the Company’s governance paradigm, management assumes accountability to the Board, 
and the Board assumes accountability to the shareholders. The Board’s role is to be an active participant 
and a decision-maker in fostering the overall success of the Company by enhancing shareholder value, 
selecting and evaluating the top management team, approving and overseeing the corporate strategy and 
management’s business plan, and acting as a resource for management in matters of planning and policy.

The Board monitors corporate performance against the strategic and business plans and evaluates on a 
regular basis whether those plans pay off in terms of operating results.

In order to effectively discharge its governance responsibilities, the Board ensures that all Board members 
are non-executive.

Furthermore, the Board accesses independent legal and expert advice from professionals who also assist 
management. The Board also encourages active participation and decision making on the part of shareholders 
in General Meeting proceedings.

The Board maintains a positive and ethical work environment that is conducive to attracting, retaining and 
motivating a diverse group of employees at all levels. The Board, through the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, reviews and decides the parameters for assessment and compensation of key personnel.

The Board is also responsible for the overall strategic management of risks that the Company is exposed 
to and appoints Executive Management to lead the implementation of the risk management strategy. The 
Company’s Risk Management Plan and Risk Management Policy were presented and approved by the Board 
for 2025.

The Board always abides by ethical behavior principles. The Company also has a comprehensive number of 
policies to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance.
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3.	Board of Directors 

Sr. 
No. Name of Director Position Category

No. of Board 
meetings held 
during the year

No. of Board 
meetings 
attended

Whether 
attended
 last AGM

1 Samir J Fancy Chairman Non-Independent 
Non-Executive 

Shareholder

4 4 Yes

2 Ali bin Hassan Deputy
Chairman

Non-Independent 
Non-Executive 

Shareholder

4 3 Yes

3 Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib 
bin Taimur

Director Non-Independent 
Non- Executive 

Shareholder

4 4 Yes

4 Michael Brown Director Independent Non- 
Executive Non-

Shareholder

4 4 Yes

5 Hamad Al Wahaibi Director Independent
Non- Executive, 

Non-Shareholder

4 4 No

6 Noor Sweid Director Independent Non- 
Executive Non-

Shareholder

4 2 No

7 * Jamal Al Taie Director Independent
Non- Executive

Non-Shareholder

4 3 Yes

The Board consists of seven (7) directors. Three (3) directors on the Board are shareholders and four (4) 
directors are non-shareholders.

3.1 Composition and Category of Directors and Board Meeting Attendance
*Following a vacancy due to the resignation of a board member, Mr. Jamal Al Taie joined the Renaissance 
Board of Directors in February 2025. His appointment was approved by the shareholders of the company at 
the AGM in March 2025. 

As per the company’s Articles of Association, if for any reason a Board seat falls vacant during the period 
between two ordinary general meetings, the Board may nominate/appoint a person to fill the vacant seat to 
be approved by the shareholders at the next general meeting. 

3.2 Statement of the Names & Profiles of Directors and Executive Management
The Renaissance Board brings together a core competency of directors with vision, strategic insight, and 
industry knowledge, who provide direction to the executive management.

Samir J Fancy - Chairman
Mr. Samir J Fancy has been the Chairman of the Renaissance Board of Directors since 1996. He also currently 
holds the following roles:

●	 Chairman of Tawoos Group LLC (since 2005; formerly Founder and Vice Chairman from 1983-2005)

●	 Chairman of Amani Financial Services SAOC

●	 Director of Renaissance Duqm Holding SAOC

●	 Director of Renaissance Duqm Accommodation Company SAOC

●	 Chairman of Samena Capital Investments Limited

Mr. Fancy’s former positions include Chairman of Topaz Energy and Marine Ltd from foundation until 
divestment in 2019; Directorships at National Bank of Oman, Muscat Finance Company, and United Power 
Company.
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Ali bin Hassan Sulaiman - Deputy Chairman
Mr. Ali bin Hassan Sulaiman has been a member of the Board of Directors of the Company since 1996 and has 
been Deputy Chairman since March 2010. He is a founder of Badr Investment Group, (erstwhile Ali and Abdul 
Karim Group) and director in the following companies:

●	 Topaz Energy & Marine Ltd until divestment in Q3 2019

●	 Renaissance Duqm Holding SAOC

●	 Renaissance Duqm Accommodation Company SAOC

Ali founded and served as a director in a number of public and private companies in the past.

HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib bin Taimur - Director
HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib bin Taimur has been a member of the Board of Directors of the Company since 
1996. Other positions held by him include the following:

●	 Founder and Director of Tawoos Group

●	 Chairman of Renaissance Duqm Holding SAOC

●	 Chairman of Renaissance Duqm Accommodation Company SAOC

●	 Chairman of Babcock Oman LLC

●	 Director of Amani Financial Services SAOC

Michael Brown - Director
Michael Brown joined the Board of Directors of Renaissance Services SAOG in 2020 and has extensive 
experience leading businesses in Support Services, Facilities Management, Logistics, Health and Technology. 
He has managed Global Businesses, lived in the UK and Asia, and led businesses in the UK, USA, Middle East 
and Asia. Michael Brown has a BA in Economics, is a qualified Chartered Accountant and lives in the UK.

Michael Brown is currently chairman of:

●	 Kings Hospital FM

●	 Kings Commercial Services

●	 Freespace

●	 Horbury Group

Previous Executive roles included CEO and Managing Director positions with Bibby Line Group, Rentokil 
Initial, Serco, Brambles and BOC (British Oxygen). He also worked for Nestle and Ernst and Young. Previous 
non-executive roles include NG Bailey, M.George (Construction) and BRE Plc (Consultancy).

Hamad Al Wahaibi - Director 
Mr. Hamad Al Wahaibi joined the Board of Directors of Renaissance Services SAOG in 2020 and has more than 
two decades’ experience in areas of investment, assets management, business development, and the financial 
sector. Mr. Hamad Mohammad Al Wahaibi holds directorial roles at prominent organizations including the 
National Bank of Oman, and Ominvest Investment Company, and Oman Flour Mills Company. Additionally, he 
is a board member of other unlisted companies and funds.

With over two decades of experience in investment, asset management, business development, and finance, 
Mr. Al Wahaibi has held pivotal positions throughout his career. He previously served as the General Manager 
of Investment at the Ministry of Defence Pension Fund and is currently heading the Investment Unit at the 
Social Protection Fund. Mr. Al Wahaibi holds a Master of Business Administration degree with a specialization 
in Finance. He is a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) charter holder, a Chartered Alternative Investment 
Analyst (CAIA) charter holder, and has earned a Certificate in Investment Performance Measurement (CIPM).
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Noor Sweid – Director
Noor is the Founder and Managing Partner of Global Ventures, a leading venture capital firm based in the 
UAE, investing across the Middle East and Africa (currently deploying from Fund III).

Prior to launching Global Ventures in 2018, Noor was the Chief Investment Officer at The Dubai Future 
Foundation. Before her tenure at DFF, she successfully scaled two companies. The first was Depa, initially her 
family business and ultimately the world’s largest interior company, which she listed on the LSE and NASDAQ 
in April 2008 in a billion-dollar IPO. The second company was ZenYoga, the region’s first yoga studio, which 
became the largest yoga and wellness chain, and which she exited to a PE firm in 2014. Noor is frequently 
featured as an authoritative voice on venture capital in the region by Bloomberg, CNN, and Forbes.

She has appeared on the covers of Entrepreneur ME and Womenpreneur ME and has been cited by Forbes 
as one of the “World’s Top 50 Women in Tech” and “The Middle East’s Top Venture Capitalists.” She has also 
been recognized by Arabian Business as one of the “Top 100 Most Influential Arab Women” and is a judge 
on Shark Tank Dubai. She is an MIT Sloan 2005 alumni, Aspen Fellow, Kauffman Fellow and YGL. Noor is 
the author of the Amazon best-selling book, ‘Coming of Age: How Technology and Entrepreneurship are 
Changing the Face of MENA’, and is a strong advocate for founders in the region, helping them scale their 
businesses into global success stories.

Jamal Al Taie - Director
Jamal Al Taie joined the Renaissance Board of Directors in February 2025. Jamal Al Taie holds a Bachelor of 
Science degree in accounting and treasury management with more than 30 years of proficient and varied 
experience in building and leading finance teams. He currently holds the post of Director General of Financial 
Affairs for the Royal Oman Police, and oversees the accounting, insurance, financial planning and analysis, 
audit and budgeting functions at the Royal Oman Police. Jamal also serves as a member on the board of the 
Military and Security Services Pension Fund, the Sultan’s School, Ominvest, and the National Bank of Oman. 

Andrew Dawson – Chief Executive Officer
Andrew Dawson was appointed CEO of Renaissance Services on 1 July 2025, bringing over three decades of 
global leadership experience in the Integrated Facilities Management (IFM) industry. Adept at developing 
and executing business growth strategies, innovating market processes and securing strategic acquisitions 
across culturally diverse markets, he has served in senior multinational executive roles at Sodexo and 
CBRE in the Far East and Asia-Pacific regions.

Board Elections 
The current three-year term of the Board of Directors will end in March 2026. A new Board shall be elected at 
the AGM in 2026 in compliance with the current requirements for board composition.

3.3 Membership of Other Boards/ Board Committees

Sr. 
No.

Name of Director
Directorship 

In other SAOG companies 

Membership in Board 
Committees of other 

companies

1 Samir J Fancy - 5

2 Ali bin Hassan Sulaiman - 16

3 HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib bin Taimur - 5

4 Jamal Al Taie 2 2

5 Noor Sweid - 1

6 Michael Brown - 5

7 Hamad Al Wahaibi 3 3
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3.4 Number & Dates of Meetings of the Board of Directors
The Board held four meetings during 2025 on the following dates: 

19 February 2025, 8 May 2025, 7 August 2025, and 5 November 2025.

4. Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) & Other Subcommittees 
The Audit and Risk Committee is a sub-committee of the Board comprising three Directors, two of whom are 
independent and one non-independent. All ARC members are non-executive directors.

4.1 Brief Description & Terms of Reference
The functions of the Audit and Risk Committee are as follows:

●	 Recommends to the Board the appointment and removal of the Statutory Auditors and determine their 
independence, fee and terms of engagement for approval by the Shareholders.

●	 Review the audit plan and results of the audit in conjunction with the Statutory Auditors and provide its 
comments and consider whether Statutory Auditors have full access to all relevant documents.

●	 Following up on the work of the Statutory Auditors and approving any non-audit service payments which 
are assigned during the audit process (provided the fees do not exceed 50% of the Audit Fee for the last 
three (3) years).

●	 Submit an annual plan to the Board through which it shall discharge its tasks and competencies

●	 Overseeing the preparation of the financial statements including:

-	 Oversee the Company’s financial reporting process and the disclosure of its financial information to 
ensure accuracy, sufficiency and credibility of the financial statements.

-	 Reviewing the annual and quarterly financial statements prior to publication and recommending the 
same to the Board

-	 Reviewing the reservations and qualifications of the external auditors in the draft financial statements

-	 Discussing the accounting principles in general focusing on any changes in accounting policies and 
principles that have taken place and their impact on the financial position of the Company or any 
deviations from International Standards on Accounting and providing opinion and recommendation to 
the Board, as well as ensuring compliance with the disclosure requirements issued by the Authority.

-	 Ensuring compliance with disclosure requirements prescribed by the FSA

●	 Consideration and review of the Internal Audit function in general and review annual report outlining its 
opinions and recommendations with particular reference to reviewing the scope of internal audit plan for 
the year, reports of internal auditors pertaining to critical areas, efficacy of internal auditing and whether 
the internal auditors have full access to relevant documents.

●	 Ensuring the appropriateness and adequacy of the company’s internal controls based on the periodic 
reports of the Internal and External Auditors or through hiring specialized consultants in this field.

●	 Serve as a channel of communication between Statutory & Internal Auditors and the Board.

●	 Developing a risk management plan and following up on its implementation. The plan should include the 
key risks which the company is exposed to, their probability, mechanisms for detecting, measuring and 
monitoring these risks and any mitigation mechanisms.

●	 Developing and reviewing risk management policies taking into account the business, any changes in 
market conditions and the company’s investment approach and expansion tendencies and examining the 
reasons for the company’s failure to fulfil its obligations, if any.

●	 Guiding the Board and Executive Management on risk management matters

●	 Reporting periodically, or as directed by the Board, on the risk status.

●	 Review proposed related party transactions and providing appropriate recommendations to the Board.

●	 Validating and verifying the overall efficiency of executive management in implementing operational 
directives and guidelines set up by the Board.
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●	 Assisting the Board, in fulfilling the Board’s duty to undertake (through a specialist external consultant) a 
comprehensive review of the works of the Internal Audit unit at least once every 4 years, through reviewing 
the specialist external consultant’s report and submitting the same to the Board together with the ARC 
Committee’s own recommendations.

●	 Ensuring there is in place adequate procedures to detect and prevent any cases of financial fraud or 
forgery, and to ensure adoption of appropriate accounting policies  and principles in accordance with 
international accounting standards that demonstrate the real financial position of the company.

●	 Proposing the salary, benefits and perquisites of the internal audit unit.

●	 Recommend the appointment, termination of services and acceptance of resignation of the Head of 
Internal Audit to the Board. The ARC Chairman shall ensure that the audit reports and work documents are 
delivered to the new Head of the Internal Audit upon the termination or completion of the services of the 
Head of the Audit Department.

●	 Review of Financial Policies and Procedures including Bank Mandates and recommend it to the Board for 
approval

●	 Review the adequacy and effectiveness of the Organizations whistleblower and complaint procedures

●	 Review the Information Security incidents and seek explanations

4.2 Composition of Audit and Risk Committee Meeting Attendance
During 2025, the Committee held six meetings on 20 January 2025, 18 February 2025, 6 May 2025, 6 August 
2025, 4 November 2025 and 16 December 2025 respectively. The following table shows the composition of 
the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) and meeting attendance:

Sr. No. Name Position
Meetings held 

during the year
Meetings attended 

during the year

1 Hamad Al Wahaibi Chairman 6 6

2 Ali bin Hassan Sulaiman Deputy Chairman 6 6

3 Noor Sweid Member 6 4

During its meetings in 2025, the Audit and Risk Committee discussed and approved the annual internal 
audit plan and recommended the appointment of the Statutory Auditors. It also reviewed and recommended 
the audited and quarterly accounts and looked into certain specific areas of the Company’s operations and 
reported them to the Board.

4.3 Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC)
The Nomination and Remuneration Committee updates the parameters for assessment of compensation 
of key personnel, undertakes their performance assessment and reports to the Board on the Company’s 
compensation and personnel policies. The duties of the NRC also include assisting the Board with finding 
suitable directors to sit on the Board, succession planning for Board members and senior executive 
management, drawing up job descriptions for board members and formulating a policy for remuneration of 
senior executives.

The committee, which consists of the following directors held four meetings on 13 February 2025, 1 May and 
4 May 2025 (continuation meeting), 3 August 2025 and 2 November 2025:

Sr. No. Name Position
Meetings held                

during the year
Meetings attended         

during the year

1 Michael Brown Chairman 4 4

2 Samir J Fancy Member 4 4

3 HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib bin Taimur Member 4 3
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4.4 Environment, Social and Governance Committee (ESG)
The Company formally established a board-level ESG Committee in 2024 with two meetings held in May 2025 
and November 2025. The ESG Committee supports the Board in overseeing the Company’s sustainability 
strategy, ESG-related risks and opportunities, and compliance with applicable regulatory requirements. 
The ESG Committee provides a structured governance framework through clearly defined ESG priorities. In 
its 14th year of issuing the annual Sustainability Report, the Company is also fully compliant with the ESG 
disclosure requirements of the Muscat Stock Exchange (MSX) demonstrating its ongoing commitment to 
transparency and sustainability.

Sr. No. Name Position
Meetings held 
during 2025

Meetings attended 
during 2025

1 HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib Al Said Chairman 2 2

2 Michael Brown Member 2 2

3 Dr. Lamya Al Haj Advisory 

Member

2 1

5. Remuneration Matters
The Chairman and other directors are paid   1,500/- as sitting fees per meeting for attending Board meetings. 
Sitting fees of  625/- are paid to Committee Chairmen and to Committee Members. The remuneration, 
sitting fees and travelling expenses relating to the attendance at the meetings paid to the Chairman and 
Directors for 2025 are as follows:

Sr. No. Name of Director Position
Sitting Fees Paid for Board & Sub-

Committee Meetings  
( )

Travel 
Expenses

( )

1 Samir J Fancy Chairman 8,500 7,385

2 Ali bin Hassan Sulaiman Deputy Chairman 8,250 -

3 HH Sayyid Tarik bin Shabib 

bin Taimur

Director 9,750 -

4 Michael Brown Director 9,750 12,521

5 Hamad Wahaibi Director 10,000 -

6 Jamal Al Taie Director 4,500 -

7 Noor Sweid Director 5,500    237

TOTAL 56,250 20,143

For the financial year 2024, remuneration of  150,000 was paid to the directors as approved by shareholders 
in the AGM held on 27 March 2025. For the financial year 2025, it is proposed to pay remuneration of  

 150,000 to the Directors.

Total remuneration paid to the key executives of the Company (including its subsidiaries) during the year 
2025 was  875,610. This includes salary and benefits paid in cash, monetary value of all benefits calculated 
as per Company rules and a variable amount based on performance as recommended by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. 

The employment contracts are usually entered into for an initial period of 2 years, which are automatically 
renewed unless terminated in accordance with the terms mentioned therein. 

The notice period for termination of employment contracts for all the key personnel is 3 months, and the 
gratuity is computed and paid in accordance with the applicable Labour Laws.

25



ANNUAL REPORT 2025

The Company has a Senior Management Incentive Plan (SMIP). Under the Plan, the Company has created 
an overseas based trust structure under the name of Renaissance Services SMIP Limited and uses trustees 
from an independent professional firm to oversee and administer the employees’ long-term benefit scheme 
independently from the Company. The scheme is a rolling program that allows a part of the Company’s senior 
management bonus payments every year to be paid into the independent trust and the underlying structure. 
The proceeds are invested by the trustees in the shares of the Company through MSX. The shares are directly 
released to the employees by the trustees proportionately over a period of 3 years. 

The structure and the operation mechanism ensure independence and transparency so that the employees 
are fully aware of the management and liquidity of their long-term employment benefits.

6. Details of non-compliance by the Company
There are no fines imposed on the Company due to the non-compliance related to Code of Corporate 
Governance. 

7. Means of Communication
The Company sends its financial results and all material information to MSX website via the MSX Electronic 
Transmission System. The Company also publishes its annual audited & quarterly unaudited financial results 
and material information in both the English and Arabic newspapers. The annual audited accounts and 
Chairman’s Report are dispatched to all shareholders as required by law.

The financial results and information on the Company are posted at: www.renaissanceservices.com as well as 
on the Muscat Securities Exchange website: www.msx.om 

Meetings are held with analysts and members of the financial press in line with internal guidelines on disclosure. 
The CEO’s Report, provided in the Annual Report, includes the Management Discussion and Analysis of the 
year’s performance.

8. Stock Market Data

8.1 High/ Low share prices during each month of 2025:

Month
High/Low share price movement 

High ( ) Low ( )

January 2025 0.380 0.355

February 2025 0.370 0.342

March 2025 0.348 0.320

April 2025 0.321 0.288

May 2025 0.290 0.285

June 2025 0.295 0.272

July 2025 0.320 0.280

August 2025 0.286 0.272

September 2025 0.284 0.274

October 2025 0.280 0.270

November 2025 0.323 0.277

December 2025 0.336 0.306
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8.2	Renaissance Share Price movement in comparison to the MSX Index and 
MSX Services Index.
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8.3 Distribution of Shareholding as on 31 December 2025  

SR No. Category
Number of 

Shareholders 
No of shares % Shareholding

1 Less than 100,000 shares 3625 10,231,143 4.33%
2 100,000 – 200,000 shares 26 3,415,415 1.44%
3 200,001 – 500,000 shares 17 5,609,364 2.37%
4 500,001 – <1% shares 15 19,169,157 8.11%
5 1 % - 1.99% of share capital 8 29,728,385 12.57%

6 2 % - 9.99% of share capital 10 117,142,088 49.55%
7 10% of share capital & above 2 51,114,448 21.62%

Total 3703 236,410,000 100%

Source of Statistics: Muscat Clearing & Depository (SAOC)

9. Professional Profile of the Statutory Auditors
About Deloitte

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) LLP (“DME”) is the affiliate for the territories of the Middle East and Cyprus of 
Deloitte NSE LLP (“NSE”), a UK limited liability partnership and member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 
Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee (“DTTL”).Deloitte refers to one or more of DTTL, its 
global network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL (also referred to as “Deloitte Global”) and 
each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL, NSE and DME do not provide 
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more. 

Deloitte is a leading global provider of audit and assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and 
related services. Our network of member firms in more than 150 countries and territories, serves four out of 
five Fortune Global 500® companies. Learn how Deloitte’s approximately 457,000 people make an impact that 
matters at www.deloitte.com. 

DME is a leading professional services firm established in the Middle East region with uninterrupted presence 
since 1926. DME’s presence in the Middle East region is established through its affiliated independent legal 
entities, which are licensed to operate and to provide services under the applicable laws and regulations of the 
relevant country. DME’s affiliates and related entities cannot oblige each other and/or DME, and when providing 
services, each affiliate and related entity engages directly and independently with its own clients and shall only 
be liable for its own acts or omissions and not those of any other affiliate.

10. Audit Fees paid to the Auditors
During the year 2025, aggregate professional fees in the amount of  72,000 were paid by the Group to 
Deloitte in respect of services provided, of which  15,750 relates to Parent Company Audit and  56,250 
relates to Audit of its subsidiaries for the year 2025.

11. Confirmation by the Board of Directors
Renaissance is committed to conducting business legally and professionally under the highest standards 
of business ethics and moral code. This same high standard is expected and required of all Renaissance 
subsidiary companies and people working at every level throughout the group.

The Board of Directors confirms its accountability for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance 
with the applicable standards and rules.

The Board of Directors confirms that it has reviewed the efficiency and adequacy of the internal control 
systems of the Company. The Board is pleased to inform shareholders that adequate and efficient internal 
controls are in place, and that they are in full compliance with the internal rules and regulations.

The Board of Directors also confirms that there are no material matters that affect the continuation of the 

Company and its ability to continue its operations during the next financial year.

Chairman Director CEO CFO
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2025 2024
Notes  ’000  ’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 5 121,187 128,347
Right-of-use assets 6 4,055 3,914
Intangible assets 7 2,012 1,926
Deferred tax asset 18 622 696
Financial investments at FVTOCI 8 5,621 4,583
Total non-current assets 133,497 139,466
Current assets
Financial investments at FVTPL 8 6,460 2,540
Inventories 10 3,782 4,598
Trade and other receivables 11 40,275 42,005
Cash and bank balances 12 13,846 17,078
Total current assets 64,363 66,221
Total assets 197,860 205,687
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 13 23,641 23,641
Share premium 13 26,936 26,936
Treasury shares 13 (6,983) (7,008)
Reserves 13 10,740 9,810
Retained earnings 33,268 33,144
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company 87,602 86,523
Non-controlling interests 14 17,317 19,006
Total equity 104,919 105,529
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 15 36,766 44,674
Lease liabilities 6 6,350 5,965
Deferred tax liability 18 - 13
Non-current payables 33 54
Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits  16 3,659 4,234
Total non-current liabilities 46,808 54,940
Current liabilities
Borrowings 15 14,473 10,283
Lease liabilities 6 350 315
Trade and other payables 17 22,988 27,502
Provision for income tax 18 8,322 7,118
Total current liabilities 46,133 45,218
Total liabilities 92,941 100,158
Total equity and liabilities 197,860 205,687

Net assets per share ( ) 22 0.411 0.406
 

Chairman Director                                        CEO        CFO
The Parent Company’s statement of financial position is presented as a separate schedule attached to these 

consolidated financial statements. 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements..

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As at 31 December 2025
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RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
For the year ended 31 December 2025

Notes 2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Revenue 19 108,215 107,872

Operating costs 20 (93,006) (87,797)

Gross profit 15,209 20,075

Administrative expenses 20 (6,361) (6,818)

Investment and other income 738 1,082

Profit before finance cost and tax 9,586 14,339

Finance costs – net 21 (3,347) (4,032)

Profit before tax 6,239 10,307

Taxation 18 (1,330) (1,694)

Profit for the year 4,909 8,613

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Fair value gain on financial investments – debt 10 149

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

Fair value gain/(loss) on financial investments – equity 1,034 (26)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss (114) -

Other comprehensive income for the year 930 123

Total comprehensive income for the year 5,839 8,736

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 6,539 10,436

Non-controlling interests 14 (1,630) (1,823)

4,909 8,613

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent 7,469 10,559

Non-controlling interests 14 (1,630) (1,823)

5,839 8,736

Earnings per share attributable to owners of parent:

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in ) 23 0.031 0.049

The Parent Company’s statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is presented as a separate 

schedule attached to these consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Cash flows operating activities
Profit before income tax 6,239 10,307
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment 8,913 9,035
Impairment of property and equipment - 88
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (10) (12)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 172 97
Impairment of right-of-use assets 36 50
Gain on derecognition of lease (4) -
Amortisation of intangibles 14 14
Provision for slow moving and obsolete items -  20
Allowance for expected credit losses 657 346
Fair value gain (Unrealised) on investments designated as FVTPL (15) (9)
Fair value gain (Realised) on investments designated as FVTPL (111) (197)
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 626 144
Interest charge on bank borrowings and lease liabilities 3,952 4,638
Investment income on FVTPL and FVTOCI instruments (dividend and interest) (409) (426)
Interest income on deposits (711) (656)
Operating profit before changes in working capital: 19,349 23,439
Working capital changes:
Inventories 816 (571)
Trade and other receivables 1,098 6,993
Trade and other payables (including non-current payable) (4,535) (4,322)
Cash generated from operations 16,728 25,539
Payment of employees’ end of service benefits (1,201) (1,052)
Income tax paid (179) (1,181)
Net cash from operating activities 15,348 23,306
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment (1,756) (3,521)
Acquisition of intangible assets (100) (16)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 13 54
Proceeds from disposal of investment designated as FVTOCI 6 2,435
Investment in instruments designated as FVTPL (net) (3,794) (436)
Investment income on FVTPL and FVTOCI instruments (dividend and interest) 409 426
Net movement in term deposits (including interest received) 712 (4,346)
Net cash used in investing activities (4,510) (5,404)
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (6,415) (6,407)
Payment of lease liabilities (including interest) (300) (214)
Minority dividend (59) (147)
Deposit with liquidity provider - (200)
Finance cost paid (3,363) (3,990)
Short term loan (net) 6,534 -
Repayment of bank borrowings (excluding short term loan) (10,467) (9,739)
Net cash used in financing activities (14,070) (20,697)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year (3,232) (2,795)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 7,078 9,873
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (note 12) 3,846 7,078

The Parent Company’s statement of cash flows is presented as a separate schedule attached to these 

consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
For the year ended 31 December 2025
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RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

1.	 Legal status and principal activities
Renaissance Services SAOG (“the Parent Company”) is registered as a public joint stock company 
registered and incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman. The business activities of Renaissance Services 
SAOG and its subsidiary companies (together referred to as “the Group”) include investing in companies 
and properties, providing turnkey and other contract services including accommodation solutions, 
facilities management, facilities establishment, contract catering, operations and maintenance services, 
training services, waste management and general trading and related activities. 

The registered address of the Parent Company is PO Box 1676, Muttrah, Postal code 114, Sultanate of 
Oman.

2.	 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 
Accounting Standards) (IFRSs)

2.1	 New and amended IFRS Accounting Standards that are effective for the current year
In the current year, the Group has applied following amendment to IFRS Accounting Standards issued 
by the IASB which is mandatorily effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2025. 
Its adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these 
consolidated financial statements.

Amendment to IAS 21 – The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates titled Lack of 
Exchangeability 

The Group has adopted the amendment to IAS 21 for the first time in the current year. The amendment 
specifies how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable, and how to determine the exchange rate 
when it is not.

2.2	 New and revised IFRS Accounting Standard in issue but not yet effective
At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied 
the following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet 
effective:

New and revised IFRSs Effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Amendments to the 
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

1 January 2026

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards –Volume 11 - 
Amendments to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial 
Reporting Standards, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and 
its accompanying Guidance on implementing IFRS 7, IFRS 9 Financial 
Instruments, IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, and IAS 7 
Statement of Cash Flows

1 January 2026

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Contracts referencing Nature-
dependent Electricity

1 January 2026

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial 
Statements

1 January 2027

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: 
Disclosures

1 January 2027

Amendment in IFRS 10 and IAS 28 – Sales or contributions of assets 
between an investor and its associate/joint venture

Effective date deferred 
indefinitely. However, early 
adoption is still permitted.
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2.	 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 
Accounting Standards) (IFRSs) (continued)

2.2	 New and revised IFRS Accounting Standard in issue but not yet effective (continued)
The Group anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new 
standards, interpretations and amendments as highlighted in previous paragraphs, may have no material 
impact (except for IFRS 18 as stated below) on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in the 
period of initial application.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements
IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1 unchanged and complementing 
them with new requirements. In addition, some paragraphs from IAS 1 have been moved to IAS 8 
and IFRS 7. Furthermore, the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 Earnings per 
Share.

IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to:

●	 present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss.

●	 provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures (MPMs) in the notes to the 
financial statements.

●	 improve aggregation and disaggregation.

An entity is required to apply IFRS 18 for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, 
with earlier application permitted. The amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33, as well as the revised IAS 8 and 
IFRS 7, become effective when an entity applies IFRS 18. IFRS 18 requires retrospective application with 
specific transition provisions.

The Directors of the entity anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements in future periods.

3.	 Accounting policies

	 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) (IFRS) and the relevant disclosure requirements of 
the Financial Services Authority and the applicable provisions of the Commercial Companies Law 2019 
of the Sultanate of Oman. 

The separate statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Parent Company are provided in the attached schedule 
to the consolidated financial statements, in order to comply with the disclosure requirements of FSA. 
For a further understanding of the Parent Company’s separate financial position and the results of 
its operations and the auditor’s report on those financial statements, the schedule should be read in 
conjunction with the full set of separate financial statements of the Parent Company.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in Rials Omani ( ) rounded to the nearest 
thousand, unless otherwise stated.

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group’s entities are measured using the currency 
of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The 
consolidated financial statements are presented in Rial Omani ( ), which is the Group’s presentation 
currency. 

These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost except for certain 
financial instruments measured at fair value. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the 
consideration given in exchange for goods and services.
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Statement of compliance and basis of preparation (continued)
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price 
is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of 
an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market 
participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the 
measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated 
financial statements is determined on such a basis.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 
2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and 
the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as 
follows:

●	 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that   
the entity can access at the measurement date.

●	 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly: and

●	 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use 
of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the 
process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement 
or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial 
statements are disclosed in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.

The principal accounting policies are set out below:

	 Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Parent Company and 
entities controlled by the Group made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved when the 
Group: 

●	 has the power over the investee 

●	 is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee 

●	 has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. 

The Parent Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate 
that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above. 

When the Parent Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that 
it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to 
direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Parent Company considers all relevant facts 
and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Parent Company’s voting rights in an investee are 
sufficient to give it power, including:

●	 the size of the Parent Company’s holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of 
holdings of the other vote holders 

●	 potential voting rights held by the Parent Company, other vote holders or other parties 

●	 rights arising from other contractual arrangements 

●	 any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Parent Company has, or does not 
have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, 
including voting patterns at previous shareholders’ meetings. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Basis of consolidation (continued)
Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Parent Company obtains control over the subsidiary and 
ceases when the Parent Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries 
acquired or disposed of during the year are included in profit or loss from the date the Parent Company 
gains control until the date when the Parent Company ceases to control the subsidiary. 

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 
the accounting policies used into line with the Group’s accounting policies. 

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions 
between the members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation. 

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group’s equity therein. Those 
interests of noncontrolling shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a 
proportionate share of net assets upon liquidation may initially be measured at fair value or at the non-
controlling interests’ proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The 
choice of measurement is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Other non-controlling interests 
are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling 
interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests’ share 
of subsequent changes in equity. 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the 
Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is 
attributed to the owners of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results 
in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions. The carrying amount of the Group’s interests and the non-controlling interests are 
adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the 
amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or 
received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Parent Company.

	 Business combinations
Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred 
in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-
date fair values of assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners 
of the acquiree and the equity interest issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. 
Acquisition-related costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at 
their fair value at the acquisition date, except that: 

•	 deferred tax assets or liabilities and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements 
are recognised and measured in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 19 Employee Benefits 
respectively 

•	 liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or 
share-based payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment 
arrangements of the acquiree are measured in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payment at the 
acquisition date (see below) 

•	 assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current 
Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations are measured in accordance with that standard. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)
	 Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in 
the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and 
the liabilities assumed. If, after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of 
any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest 
in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase 
gain. 

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes a contingent 
consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair 
value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in fair 
value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted 
retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are 
adjustments that arise from additional information obtained during the ‘measurement period’ (which 
cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts and circumstances that existed at the 
acquisition date. 

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not 
qualify as measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. 
Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates 
and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Other contingent consideration is 
remeasured to fair value at subsequent reporting dates with changes in fair value recognised in profit 
or loss.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held interests (including joint 
operations) in the acquired entity are remeasured to its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain 
or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the 
acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to 
profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of. 

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period 
in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the 
accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period 
(see above), or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about 
facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the 
amounts recognised as of that date.

	 Goodwill 
Goodwill is initially recognised and measured as set out above. 

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment 
testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating 
units) expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which 
goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an 
indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less 
than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount 
of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the 
carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in 
a subsequent period. 

On disposal of a cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination 
of the profit or loss on disposal. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Property and equipment
Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. 

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs 
are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when 
it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost 
of the item can be measured reliably. 

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property and equipment that is accounted for 
separately is capitalised and the carrying amount of the component that is replaced is written off. Other 
subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases future economic benefits of the related 
item of property and equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the consolidated statement of 
profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated based on the estimated useful lives of the applicable assets on a straight-line 
basis commencing when the assets are ready for their intended use. The estimated useful lives, residual 
values and depreciation methods are reviewed at each statement of financial position date, with the 
effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. The estimated useful lives are 
as follows:

Years

Buildings 5 - 40

Motor vehicles, furniture and fixtures 3 - 10 

Machinery and equipment 3 -15

Freehold land and properties under construction are not depreciated.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits 
are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or 
retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the net 
sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the statement of profit or 
loss. 

Capital work in progress

Capital work-in-progress is transferred to the related property and equipment when the construction or 
installation and related activities necessary to prepare the property and equipment for their intended 
use have been completed, and the property and equipment are ready for operational use.

	 Leases
The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the 
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration.

Group as a lessee

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term 
leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and 
right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Leases (continued)
Right of use assets

The Group recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the 
underlying asset is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost 
of right of use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, 
and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. The 
recognised right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated 
useful life and the lease term.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present 
value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments 
(including in- substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that 
depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease 
payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the 
Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the 
option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised 
as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the 
lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the 
commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and 
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured 
if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., a change in 
future payments resulting from a change in index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a 
change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases 
that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase 
option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered 
to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as 
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership 
of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line 
basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and 
arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over 
the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the 
period in which they are earned.

	 Impairment of non-financial assets
At the end of each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible 
assets (or cash generating units) to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have 
suffered impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment (if any).

The loss arising on an impairment of an asset is determined as the difference between the recoverable 
amount and carrying amount of the asset and is recognised immediately in statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount and the increase is recognised as income immediately, 
provided that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have 
been determined had no impairment loss been recognised earlier.

The recoverable amount of an asset or its cash generating unit is the greater of its value-in-use and its 
fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 
their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of time value 
of money and risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped 
together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are 
largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the cash-generating 
unit). 

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications 
that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change 
in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the 
extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

	 Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group’s statement of financial position 
when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than 
financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from 
the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss are recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

	 Financial assets
All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date 
basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of 
assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. All recognised 
financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, 
depending on the classification of the financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both the following conditions and is not 
designated as at FVTPL:

●	 The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash 
flows; and

●	 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

Amortised cost and effective interest rate method
Bank balances and cash and trade and other receivables (except advances to suppliers) are measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition 
minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any 
difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)
	 Financial instruments (continued)
	 Financial assets (continued)

Amortised cost and effective interest rate method (continued)

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial instrument and 
of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

The effective interest rate (EIR) is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flows of the financial 
instrument through the expected life of the financial instrument or, where appropriate, a shorter period, 
to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The future cash flows are estimated 
taking into account all the contractual terms of the instrument.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Debt instruments designated as at FVTOCI

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at fair value through 
other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

●	 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting 
contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and 

●	 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Equity instruments designated as at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Group may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) 
to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if 
the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in 
a business combination. Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value 
plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from 
changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the other reserve for 
investment revaluation purpose. 

The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, 
instead, they will be transferred to retained earnings. 

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss in accordance with 
IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

The Group classifies the following financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

●	 Equity instruments that are held for trading.

●	 Equity investments for which the Group has not elected to recognize fair value gains and losses 
through other comprehensive income.

●	 Debt instruments with contractual cash flows not representing solely payments of principal and 
interest are mandatorily required to be measured at FVTPL; and

●	 The Fund evaluates the performance of bond portfolios which are designated at FVTPL (such as 
bond) using the fair value basis and the business model is neither to held to collect contractual cash 
flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

Dividend income from equity instruments measured at FVTPL is recognised in the statement of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income when the right to the payment has been established.

Reclassifications

If the business model under which the Group holds financial assets changes, the financial assets affected 
are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply 
prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model 
that results in reclassifying the Group’s financial assets. During the current financial year and previous 
accounting period, there was no change in the business model under which the Group holds financial 
assets and therefore no reclassifications were made.48
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)
	 Financial instruments (continued)
	 Financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on all its financial assets. The amount 
of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial 
recognition of the respective financial instrument.

ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

●	 12-month ECL, i.e. loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date; 
or

●	 Full lifetime ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from all possible default events over the life of the 
financial instrument.

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial 
instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are 
measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL. 

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for all its financial assets. The expected credit losses on these 
financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of 
both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value 
of money where appropriate.

When estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and 
available without undue costs or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and 
analysis, based on Group’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-
looking information.

The Group considers an asset to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally 
understood definition of investment.

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default 
(i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the 
probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking 
information. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets’ gross 
carrying amount at the reporting date.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as 
the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Group under the contract and the 
cash flows that the Group expects to receive arising from the weighting of future economic scenarios, 
discounted at the asset’s effective interest rate (EIR). 

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are 
referred to as Stage 3 assets. At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at 
amortised costs are credit impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have 
a detrimental impact in the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of 
the asset to another entity. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)
	 Financial instruments (continued)
	 Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets (continued)

If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues 
to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated 
liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also 
recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received. 

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset’s 
carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or 
loss.

	 Financial liabilities
All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method. 

Financial liabilities measured subsequently at amortised cost  

Financial liabilities that are not designated as FVTPL, are measured subsequently at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of 
allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an 
integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the 
expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a 
financial liability.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised 
and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount and the increase is recognised as income immediately, 
provided that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised earlier.

Classification as debt or equity 

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 
the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity 
instrument.

Equity instruments 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after 
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds 
received, net of direct issue costs. The repurchase of equity instruments issued by the Group is recognised 
and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue 
or cancellation of equity instruments issued by the Group.
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Inventories 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined applying the 
weighted average method depending on the category of inventory and includes all costs incurred in 
acquiring and bringing them to their present location and condition. Net realisable value signifies the 
estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling 
expenses.

	 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at hand, bank balances and short-term deposits with an original 
maturity of three months or less. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral 
part of the Group’s cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the 
purpose of statement of cash flows.

	 Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate 
can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the 
present obligation at the consolidated statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks 
and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated 
to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered 
from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will 
be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

	 Employee benefits
Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan for Omani employees, in accordance with the 
Oman social insurance scheme, are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss as incurred.

End of service benefits are accrued in accordance with the terms of employment of the Company’s 
employees at the reporting date, having regard to the requirements of the Oman Labour Law 2003, (for 
employees working in Oman). Employee entitlements to annual leave and leave passage are recognised 
when they accrue to employees and an accrual is made for the estimated liability arising as a result of services 
rendered by employees up to the reporting date. These accruals are included in current liabilities, while that 
relating to end of service benefits is disclosed as a non-current liability. The entitlement to these benefits 
is based upon the employees’ salary and length of service, subject to completion of a minimum service 
period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

	 Dividend distribution
Dividends are recognised as a liability in the year in which they are approved by the Group’s 
shareholders. 
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Borrowing costs 
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, 
which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or 
sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their 
intended use or sale. To the extent that variable rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and 
are hedged in an effective cash flow hedge of interest rate risk, the effective portion of the derivative is 
recognised in other comprehensive income and reclassified to profit or loss when the qualifying asset affects 
profit or loss. To the extent that fixed rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged 
in an effective fair value hedge of interest rate risk, the capitalised borrowing costs reflect the hedged 
interest rate. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their 
expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. All other 
borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

	 Treasury shares 
Treasury shares represent the shares of the Parent Company that are held by the Group and liquidity 
provider. Treasury shares are measured at cost and deducted from equity.

	 Revenue recognition
Goods sold and services rendered

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised in the profit or loss when the control has been passed to the 
customer i.e. when goods are delivered and accepted by the customer and the amount of revenue can be 
measured reliably. 

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the profit or loss over the period the service is provided 
to the customer as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the 
Group’s performance as and when the Group performs. Revenue is recognized in proportion to the stage 
of completion of the transaction in the accounting period in which the services are rendered and the right 
to receive the consideration is established. 

No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding the recovery of the consideration 
due, associated costs or the possible return of goods. 

Contract Services

Revenues from provision of contract services, provision of accommodation services, providing facilities 
management, facilities establishment, contract catering, operations and maintenance services are 
recognized over the period service is provided to the customer as the customer simultaneously receives and 
consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as and when the Group performs. 

Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised in the profit or loss on the date that the right to receive dividend is 
established.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised on the accrual basis using the effective interest rate method.

	 Directors’ remuneration
The remuneration of the Parent Company’s Board of Directors is accrued within the limits specified by 
the FSA and the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman.
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Taxation
Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported 
in the statement of profit or loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in 
other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s liability for current tax is calculated 
using tax provisions as prescribed by the Income tax laws of the Sultanate of Oman.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. 
Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are 
generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable 
profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part 
of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period 
in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates and laws prescribed by the Income 
tax laws of the Sultanate of Oman. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax 
consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting 
period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

	 Earnings per share
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per 
share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Parent Group 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for own shares 
held. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the profit and loss attributable to ordinary 
shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of 
all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

	 Foreign currency 
In preparing the financial statements of the Group, transactions in currencies other than the Group’s 
functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of 
the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies 
are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value 
was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 
are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period 
in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange 
rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried 
at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. For example, translation differences on non-
monetary assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised 
in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss and translation differences on non-monetary assets 
such as equities classified as at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognised in other 
comprehensive income.
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3.	 Accounting policies (continued)

	 Foreign currency (continued)
The assets and liabilities of the Group’s foreign operations are translated at exchange rates prevailing on 
the reporting date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, 
unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the 
date of transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive 
income and accumulated in a separate component of equity.

4.	 Critical accounting estimates and judgements 
The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses 
and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Future events may occur which will cause 
the assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in estimates are 
reflected in the financial statements as they become reasonably determinable.

Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances.

	 Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance
Loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss 
rates. The Group uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment 
calculation, based on the Group’s past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking 
estimates at the end of each reporting period.

At the reporting date, gross trade receivables were  38.63 million (2024:  41.40 million) and the 
provision for doubtful debts was  2.78 million (2024:  2.75 million). Any difference between the 
amounts actually collected in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the profit or 
loss.

	 Useful lives of property and equipment 
The costs of items of property and equipment are depreciated on a systematic basis over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets. Management has determined the estimated useful lives of each asset and/ or 
category of assets based on the following factors:

●	 Expected usage of the assets,

●	 Expected physical wear and tear, which depends on operational and environmental factors; and

●	 Legal or similar limits on the use of the assets.

Management has not made estimates of residual values for any items of property and equipment at the 
end of their useful lives as these have been deemed to be insignificant.

	 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets 
At the end of each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible 
assets (or cash generating units) to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have 
suffered impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to 
determine the extent of the impairment (if any). 

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU (Cash generating unit) is the greater of its value in use and its 
fair value less cost to sell. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating units to 
which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value in use requires the Group to make an estimate of the 
expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in 
order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of the Group’s tangible and 
intangible assets are disclosed in note 5 and 7 respectively.
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4.	 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

	 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets (continued)

	 Leases
Discounting of lease payments

The lease payments are discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”). Management 
has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IBR at the commencement of lease.

Estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore it uses its incremental 
borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group would have 
to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the fund necessary to obtain an asset of a 
similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what 
the Group ‘would have to pay’, which requires estimation when no observable rates are available (such as 
for subsidiaries that do not enter into financing transactions) or when they need to be adjusted to reflect 
the terms and conditions of the lease. The Group estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as 
market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific adjustment when the 
risk profile of the entity that enters into the lease is different to that of the entity and the lease does not 
benefit from a guarantee from the entity.

	 Judgements
	 Provision for tax

The Group has exposure to income taxes as disclosed further in Note 18 to these consolidated financial 
statements. Significant judgement is involved in determining the provision for income taxes as there are 
certain transactions and computation for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Group 
recognises liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. 
The tax authorities may disagree with the position taken by the Group and consequently impose additional 
taxes and penalties. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were 
initially recognised, such differences will impact income tax in the period in which such determination is 
made.

	 Leases
Determining the lease term

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic 
incentive to exercise an extension option or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or 
periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to 
be extended (or not terminated).
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5.	 Property and equipment

Freehold 
land and 
buildings

Machinery 
and

equipment
Motor 

vehicles

Furniture
  and 

fixtures

Capital 
work-                         

in-progress
           

Total

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

Cost

At 1 January 2024 182,319 23,226 2,270 5,702 6,068    219,585

Additions / transfers 6,624 2,311 285 173 (5,872) 3,521

Disposals / write off - (55) (67) (72) - (194)

At 1 January 2025 188,943 25,482 2,488 5,803 196 222,912

Additions / transfers 405 1,278 189 80 (196) 1,756

Disposals - (47) (133) (45) - (225)

At 31 December 2025 189,348 26,713 2,544 5,838 - 224,443

Accumulated depreciation

1 January 2024 62,915 17,663 1,408 3,608 - 85,594

Charge for the year 6,049 2,155 297 534 - 9,035

Impairment during the year - 88 - - - 88

Disposals / write off - (50) (67) (35) - (152)

At 1 January 2025 68,964 19,856 1,638 4,107 - 94,565

Charge for the year 6,100 1,937 337 539 - 8,913

Disposals/write off - (45) (133) (44) - (222)

At 31 December 2025 75,064 21,748 1,842 4,602 - 103,256

Net Book Value

31 December 2025 114,284 4,965 702 1,236 - 121,187

31 December 2024 119,979 5,626 850 1,696 196 128,347

(i)	 Some of the Group’s property and equipment with a carrying value of  110.87 million are pledged 
against bank loans and bank borrowings as disclosed in note 15.

(ii)	 During the year, the Group conducted a comprehensive impairment assessment of property and 
equipment related to a subsidiary, Renaissance Duqm Accommodation Company SAOC (RDAC). 
This assessment was necessitated due to reducing occupancy rates at the property. The impairment 
assessment was performed using RDAC’s revenue projections and 9% discount rate and 2.5% terminal 
growth rate to determine the recoverable amount of the assets. RDAC’s revenue projections indicate 
strong future cash inflows, driven by upcoming projects and increased industrialization within the 
Duqm Economic Free Zone. After evaluating these factors and assessing the underlying assumptions, 
management has concluded that no impairment is required for the year ended 31 December 2025.

The depreciation charge has been allocated in the profit or loss as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Operating costs 8,767 8,926

Administrative expenses 146 109

8,913 9,035
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6.	 Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

	 Right-of-use assets

Set out below are the carrying amount of right-of-use assets recognised and the movement during the 
year:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January 3,914 3,967

Additions during the year 415 94

Amortisation (172) (97)

Impairment (36) (50)

Derecognised (66) -

At 31 December 4,055 3,914

	 Lease liabilities
Set out below are the carrying amount of lease liabilities and movement during the year:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

As at 1 January 6,280 6,049

Additions during the year 415 94

Accretion of interest 375 351

Payment (300) (214)

Derecognised (70) -

At 31 December 6,700 6,280

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Current 350 315

Non-current 6,350 5,965

6,700 6,280

The following are the amounts recognised in statement of profit or loss:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Amortization of right-of-use assets 172 97

Interest expense on lease liabilities 375 351

Impairment 36 50
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7.	 Intangible assets
Intangible assets as at 31 December consisted of the following:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Goodwill 1,900 1,900

Computer software (including under development) 112 26

At 31 December 2,012 1,926

Movement in intangible assets during the year is as follows:

Goodwill
Computer

software

Software 
under 

development Total

2025  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

At 1 January 1,900 26 - 1,926

Addition during the year - - 100 100

Amortisation during the year - (14) - (14)

At 31 December 1,900 12 100 2,012

2024

At 1 January 1,900 24 - 1,924

Addition during the year - 16 - 16

Amortisation during the year - (14) - (14)

At 31 December 1,900 26 - 1,926
	

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of acquiring shares in a subsidiary company Tawoos Industrial 
Services Company SAOC (TISCO), over the aggregate fair value of the net assets acquired.

The Group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment. The recoverable amount of 
cash-generating unit (CGU) was based on value-in-use, determined by discounting future cashflows to 
be generated from the continuing use of the CGU. The recoverable amount was determined to be higher 
than its carrying value and accordingly, the Group is not required to recognise any impairment during 
the year.

Key assumptions used in value in use calculations

Discount rate 8.43%

Calculated using estimated risk-free rate of return adjusted for 

estimated equity market risk premium and the cost of debt, and 

includes the country risk

Terminal value growth rate 2%

Estimated based on management’s assessment of the market 

having regard to macro-economic factors and the growth rates 

experiences in the recent past
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8.	 Financial investments at FVTOCI and FVTPL

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Financial investments at FVTOCI 5,621 4,583

Financial investments at FVTPL 6,460 2,540

Investments at FVTPL includes investments in open end mutual funds held for trading and Investments at 
FVTOCI includes investment in equity, perpetual bonds and fixed income bonds (note 28).

The movement in investments during the year is as below:

FVTOCI FVTPL

2025 2024 2025 2024

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

At 1 January 4,583 6,895 2,540 1,898

Net (disposals)/ additions (6) (2,300) 3,794 436

Realised (loss)/ gain  - (135) 111 197

Unrealised gain 1,044 123 15 9

At 31 December 5,621 4,583 6,460 2,540

9.	 Principal subsidiaries 
The details of principal subsidiary companies are as follows:

Percentage shareholding

Company
Country of 
incorporation 2025 2024 Principal activities 

Subsidiaries

Tawoos Industrial Services 
Company SAOC (TISCO)

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Contract catering, 
facilities management and 
establishment, operations 
and maintenance services

Renaissance Integrated 
Facilities Management 
Company SAOC (RIFM)

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Facilities management 

Renaissance Duqm Holding 
SAOC (RDH)

Sultanate of 
Oman

54.8% 54.8% Holding company

Mekdam Tech Renaissance JV 
Trading & Services LLC

State of 
Qatar

50% 50% Contract Catering
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9.	 Principal subsidiaries (continued)

During the year 2024, the shareholders through a resolution in the EGM dated 30 July 2024 decided to 
liquidate RIFM. Liquidator has submitted his report to Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Investment 
Promotion (“MOCI”) for liquidation and awaiting final strike-off as at reporting date.

Subsidiary of RDH

Renaissance Duqm 
Accommodation Company 
SAOC (RDAC)

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Build, own and 
operate permanent 
accommodation for 
contractors

Subsidiaries of TISCO

Rusail Catering and Cleaning 
Services LLC

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Catering and cleaning 
services

Renaissance Sager 
Environmental Solutions LLC

Sultanate of 
Oman

 51%  51% Waste management

Renaissance Facilities 
Management Company LLC

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Contract catering, 
facilities management and 
establishment, operations 
and maintenance service.

Renaissance Contract Services 
International LLC (RCSI)

Sultanate of 
Oman

100% 100% Holding company

RCSI through its subsidiary in UAE provides catering and allied services

10.	 Inventories 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Consumables and spares 3,782 4,598

The Group holds a provision for obsolete stock of  0.02 million (2024:  0.02 million).

11.	 Trade and other receivables 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Trade receivables 38,632 41,404

Allowance for expected credit losses (2,783) (2,754)

35,849 38,650

Other receivables and prepayments 3,804 2,341

Due from related parties (note 24) 181 371

Advance to suppliers 441 643

40,275 42,005

The fair value of trade debtors and other receivables approximate their carrying amounts. The other    
classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets as the effect of ECL is 
minimal.
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11.	 Trade and other receivables (continued)
Movement in the allowance for impairment of receivables is as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January 2,754 2,413

Charge for the year 657 346

Amounts written off (628) (5)

At 31 December 2,783 2,754

Below is the ageing of trade receivables and the expected credit loss allowance based on provision 
matrix approach as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024:

Gross carrying 
amount ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Net carrying 
amount

 ’000 %  ’000  ’000

31 December 2025

Neither past due nor impaired 24,254 0.02 5 24,249

1 - 120 days 5,500 1.76 97 5,403

More than 120 days 8,878 30.20 2,681 6,197

38,632 2,783 35,849

31 December 2024

Neither past due nor impaired 29,935 0.09 26 29,909

1 - 120 days 4,296 5.14 221 4,075

More than 120 days 7,173 34.95 2,507 4,666

41,404 2,754 38,650

Unimpaired receivables are expected, based on past experience, to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice 
of the Company to obtain collateral over receivables except certain customers and the vast majority are, 
therefore, unsecured.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s majority of trade receivables (net of provision for expected credit losses) 
are denominated in the .

12.	 Cash and bank balances

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Cash in hand 244 244

Cash at bank including fixed deposits 13,602 16,834

Cash and bank balances 13,846 17,078

Less: Deposits with original maturity of more than three months (10,000) (10,000)

Cash and cash equivalents 3,846 7,078

Deposits with original maturity of more than 3 months are excluded from cash and cash equivalents. 
These deposits are denominated in  and carry the commercial interest rate.
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12.	 Cash and bank balances (continued)
The Group has credit facilities from commercial banks comprising overdrafts, letters of credit, guarantees, 
bill discounting and other advances. Certain of these facilities are secured by a charge over the Group’s 
floating assets and buildings, a negative lien over some of the Group’s assets, routing of receivables 
and insurance interests in certain assets and corporate guarantees. Bank overdrafts carry at commercial 
interest rate. 

The Expected Credit Loss (ECL) on cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 
2024 is not material to the consolidated financial statements.

13.	 Equity

	 Share capital
The authorised share capital of the Parent Company comprises of 1,500,000,000 shares of  0.100 
each (2024: 1,500,000,000 shares of  0.100 each). At 31 December 2025, the issued and fully paid-
up share capital comprised 236,410,000 ordinary shares of  0.100 each (2024: 236,410,000 ordinary 
shares of  0.100 each). 

Details of shareholders, who own 10% or more of the Parent Company’s share capital, are as 
follows:

Number of shares ’000 %

2025 2024 2025 2024

Tawoos LLC 27,381 27,381 11.58 11.58

Samir J Fancy 23,733 20,911 10.04 8.85

Share premium 
The Group can utilise the share premium for issuing bonus shares.

	 Treasury shares
Treasury shares held by a subsidiary

These are shares held by a subsidiary of the Parent Company at the cost of  6.772 million (2024:   
 6.772 million). Dividend received on these treasury shares has been directly transferred to 

retained earnings and shown as movement in the consolidated statement of changes in equity. 
At 31 December 2025, the subsidiary held 22,559,241 shares (2024: 22,559,241 shares) in the Parent 
Company. The market value of these shares at 31 December 2025 was approximately  7.15 million 
(2024:  8.75 million).

Treasury shares held by a liquidity provider 

In 2024, the Parent Company engaged a third-party licensed Liquidity Provider to facilitate the buying 
and selling of the Parent Company’s own shares in the market, in accordance with the Market Maker 
regulations. As at 31 December 2025, the Liquidity Provider held 566,514 shares (2024: 644,839 shares) 
of the Parent Company’s shares. 

The profit or loss recognized on trading in the Company’s own shares is recorded as “Reserve on trading 
in own shares”. Included in the reserve is a net loss of  49,786 (2024:  8,246) realised during the 
period ended 31 December 2025.

As of 31 December 2025, the deposit available with liquidity provider is  70,534 (2024:  45,166), 
recorded under other current assets.
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13.	 Equity (continued)

	 Treasury shares (continued)

Treasury 
shares – held 
by subsidiary  

Treasury 
shares – held 

by liquidity 
provider 

Reserve 
on trade 

of treasury 
shares Total 

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
At 1 January 2024 6,853 - - 6,853

Transfer to liquidity provider (81) 81 - -

Trading in treasury shares - 147 8 155

At 1 January 2025 6,772 228 8 7,008
Trading in treasury shares - (67) 42 (25)

31 December 2025 6,772 161 50 6,983

Reserves

Legal 
reserve 

Fair value 
reserve 

Other 
reserves 

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

At 1 January 2024 9,139 542 82 9,763

Transfers from/ (to) retained earnings         6 -  (82) (76)

Fair value gain on financial investments  

(net of tax) -        123 - 123

1 January 2025 9,145 665 - 9,810

Fair value gain on financial investments  

(net of tax) - 930 - 930

31 December 2025 9,145 1,595 - 10,740

Legal reserve

The Omani Commercial Companies Law of 2019 requires that 10% of an entity’s net profit be transferred 
to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of legal reserve becomes equal to one-third of the 
entity’s issued share capital. The legal reserve is not available for distribution.

Other reserve

A subsidiary of the Parent Company was required to maintain a capital expenditure reserve as per the 
terms of the facility agreement. With the facility amended and restated in the year 2024, the subsidiary 
is not required to maintain the reserve. Accordingly, the Group had transferred this reserve to retained 
earnings.

	 Dividend proposed and paid
For the year ended 31 December 2025, a cash dividend of  0.030 per share totaling to  7.092 
million has been proposed by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company. Proposed dividends are 
subject to approval at the annual general meeting and are not recognized as a liability as at 31 December 
2025.
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13.	 Equity (continued)

	 Dividend proposed and paid (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024, a cash dividend of  0.030 per share totaling to  7.092 
million was paid to the Shareholders of the parent company as per approval received at the Annual 
General Meeting of parent company held on 27 March 2025.

14.	 Non-controlling interests 

The movement in the balance related to non-controlling interest is as follows: 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January 19,006 20,976
Dividends paid (59) (147)
Share of loss for the year (1,630) (1,823)
At 31 December 17,317 19,006

15.	 Borrowings 

Total
1 year

 or less
2 - 5 

years
More than 

5 years
 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

31 December 2025
Long term loans
Borrowings of Parent Company 5,467 5,467 - -
Borrowings of subsidiary companies:
RDAC 39,164 2,438 13,488 23,238
Subsidiary of TISCO 74 34 40 -

44,705 7,939 13,528 23,238
Short term loans and bank overdrafts
Borrowings of Parent Company 3,234 3,234 - -
Borrowings of subsidiary companies:
RDAC 1,300 1,300 - -
TISCO 2,000 2,000 - -

6,534 6,534 - -
51,239 14,473 13,528 23,238

Total
1 year

 or less
2 - 5 

years
More than 

5 years
 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

31 December 2024
Long term loans
Borrowings of Parent Company 14,351 8,991 5,360 -
Borrowings of subsidiary companies:
RDAC 40,575 1,275 10,200 29,100
Subsidiary of TISCO 31 17 14 -

54,957 10,283 15,574 29,100
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15.	 Borrowings (continued)
The movement in the balance related to non-controlling interest is as follows: 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Non-current 36,766 44,674
Current liabilities 14,473 10,283

51,239 54,957

	 Borrowings of Parent Company 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Long term loan 5,467 14,458
Short term loan and bank overdrafts 3,234 -
Deferred finance cost - (107)

8,701 14,351
	

The Parent Company obtained a syndicated long-term loan (“the facility”) from commercial banks dated 
4 July 2013. The total facility limit is  130 million. Out of this  90 million was drawn down on 
21 August 2013. Subsequently the Parent Company cancelled the balance portion of  40 million in 
2015. The facility carries commercial interest rate and is repayable in 52 quarterly installments as per 
the facility agreement. Interest rate is reset annually by the majority of lenders as per terms of the 
agreement. During the year, the balance unpaid portion of this loan was restructured to a single bank 
without any change in the term of the loan and the interest is fixed until the closure of the loan. The 
facility is secured by commercial and legal mortgage over certain properties of the Parent Company, 
account pledge with lead bank, routing of collections from the Parent Company’s business, routing of 
dividend income of the Parent Company and assignment of mortgage property insurance.

During the year, the Parent Company has availed short term loans and overdrafts as part of its working 
capital management at commercial interest rates, the balance of which at 31 December 2025 is  

 3.2 million.

A reconciliation between opening and closing balances of long-term loans in the consolidated statement 
of financial position for liabilities that result in financing cash flows is as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January 14,351 22,617
Repayment made during the year (8,991) (8,450)
Amortisation of deferred finance cost 107 184
At 31 December 5,467 14,351

At the reporting date, the Parent Company has complied with the financial covenants as required under 
the facility agreement.

Borrowings of subsidiary company (RDAC)

RDAC signed a facility agreement dated 20 April 2015 with commercial banks and financial institutions 
in Oman amounting to  45,308,000 which has been fully drawn as at the reporting date. The costs 
incurred to arrange this facility amounted to  844,810 which is being amortised over the loan period 
at the effective interest rate. Under the terms of the facility agreement, the principal was repayable in 
141 monthly instalments starting from 31 July 2017.
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15.	 Borrowings (continued)
Borrowings of subsidiary company (RDAC) (continued)

This facility agreement was amended and restated on 8 March 2021 to include another term loan for expansion, 
comprising of two tranches viz.  19,037,671 and  6,603,464, from the lenders under the original agreement. 
RDAC has fully drawn  19,037,671 under the first tranche of the expansion term loan until 31 December 
2022. In December 2021, the subsidiary cancelled the second tranche of  6,603,464. 

The costs incurred to arrange this facility amounted to  198,176 which is being amortised over the 
loan period at the effective interest rate. Under the terms of the facility agreement, the principal was 
repayable in 103 monthly instalments starting from 31 October 2021.

Further, this facility agreement was amended and restated on 12 December 2023 where the repayment 
structure and tenure were amended.  The principal is repayable in 40 quarterly instalments starting 
from 12 March 2025. The costs incurred to arrange this facility amounted to  319,500 which is being 
amortised over the loan period at the effective interest rate.

The term loans are secured by mortgage over assets of the RDAC, routing of collections and assignment 
of mortgage property insurance. The term loans carry fix commercial interest rates, which are reset 
annually and are denominated in .

At the reporting date, RDAC has complied with the financial covenant as required under the facility 
agreement.

During the year, RDAC has availed short term loan facilities of  1.3 million at commercial interest 
rates. 

A reconciliation between opening and closing balances in the consolidated statement of financial 
position for liabilities that result in financing cash flows is as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January 40,575 41,737
Repayment made during the year (1,519) (1,275)
Amortisation of deferred finance cost 108 113
At 31 December 39,164 40,575

The carrying amounts of borrowings approximate to their fair values. Majority of the Group borrowings 
as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 are denominated in Rial Omani ( ).

16.	 Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 
The amount of unfunded benefits recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position are 
determined as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

At 1 January  4,234 5,142
Net contribution during the year 626 144
Payments during the year (1,201) (1,052)
At 31 December 3,659 4,234
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17.	 Trade and other payables

2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Trade payables 10,270 9,951
Accrued expenses, provisions, and other payables 12,561 17,329
Due to related parties 157 222

22,988 27,502

18.	 Income tax
The income tax expense relates to tax payable on the profits earned by the Group calculated in accordance 
with the taxation laws and regulations of various countries in which the Group operates.

2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Tax expense for the year comprises of:
Current year 1,439 2,237
Prior years (56) (22)
Deferred tax (53) (521)

1,330 1,694

Provision for income tax comprises of:
Current year 1,439 2,237
Prior years 6,883 4,881

8,322 7,118

Reconciliation of tax charge is as follows:

2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Profit before income tax 6,239 10,307
Add: Loss before income tax of Group entities operating in non-

taxable jurisdictions 3,873 4,156
Profit before income tax of Group entities operating in taxable 

jurisdictions 10,112 14,463
Tax at domestic tax rate (15%/ 9% as applicable) 1,517 2,169
Tax effect of expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable 
profit 90 1,020
Tax effect of allowable expenses/ exempt income and carry forward 
losses (277) (1,495)
Tax expense for the year 1,330 1,694

Movement in tax provision is as follows:

2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

As 1 January 7,118 6,084
Charge for the year 1,383 2,215
Paid during the year (179) (1,181)
At 31 December 8,322 7,118

67



RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

18.	 Income tax (continued)
In the Parent Company and subsidiaries, the tax assessment for certain years have not yet been finalised 
by the tax authorities. However, the Group believes that adequate provisions have been made for 
potential tax exposures.

The Parent Company had a carry forward of tax losses, mainly arising through loss on divestment claimed 
in the tax year 2019. During the year 2023, assessment order for the year 2019 was issued and the tax 
authority disallowed the loss claimed. The Parent Company filed its objection against this order, and 
parallelly requested for abeyance of tax payment which was accepted by the tax authority.

In the year 2024, the tax authority upheld the decision of disallowing the loss in 2019 on the grounds 
that the deregistration of the divestment was completed in 2021. Subsequently the Parent Company 
claimed the tax losses relating to the divestment by filing revised tax return for the year 2021 and paid 
the taxes as per the objection decision for tax year 2019. Further, the Parent Company submitted the 
Grievance against the objection decision with Tax Grievance Committee.

Parent company has adequate tax provision to cover the tax exposure which may arise from the final 
assessment of the losses relating to the divestment.

The Parent Company’s tax assessment for the tax years 2021 to 2024 has not yet been finalized with the 
tax authority. The Parent Company believe that its accruals for tax liabilities as at 31 December 2025 are 
adequate, for all open tax years and ongoing objection proceedings, based on its assessment of various 
factors, including interpretations of tax laws and prior experience. 

The Parent Company has filed appeals to the Court against certain adjustments made by the Tax 
Authority in the assessments related to tax years 2012, 2013 & 2015. The main issues under appeal are 
disallowances relating to balancing allowance on assets disposed and some specific expenses. During 
the year, the Parent company decided not to pursue this case further.

The Group has adequate provisions at 31 December 2025 against the tax liabilities, which may 
arise due to adjustments made by Tax Authority during the assessment proceedings of any of the       
subsidiaries.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is calculated on all temporary differences using a principal tax rate of 15% (2024 - 
15%). The net deferred tax asset in the statement of financial position and net deferred tax reversal and 
charge in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income respectively are attributable 
to the following items:

At 1 January

Charged/
(reversed) 

to the 
statement of 
profit or loss

Charged/ 
(reversed) 

to the other 
comprehensive 

income
At 31 

December
Deferred tax asset  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
2025
Property and equipment (347) 256 - (91)
Provisions 697 (46) - 651
Leases 13 - - 13
Investments at FVTPL (1) 5 - 4
Carry forward losses 334 (175) - 159
Unrealised gain on investments held at 
FVTOCI - - (114) (114)

696 40 (114) 622
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18.	 Income tax (continued)
Deferred taxation (continued)
Deferred tax asset (continued)

At 1 January

Charged/
(reversed) 

to the 
statement of 
profit or loss

Charged/ 
(reversed) 

to the other 
comprehensive 

income
At 31 

December
2024  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
Property and equipment 156 (503) - (347)
Provisions 106 591 - 697
Leases 4 9 - 13
Investments at FVTPL - (1) - (1)
Carry forward losses 330 4 - 334

596 100 - 696

At 1 January

Charged/
(reversed) 

to the 
statement of 
profit or loss

Charged/ 
(reversed) 

to the other 
comprehensive 

income
At 31 

December
Deferred tax liability  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
2025
Property and equipment 13 (13) - -

2024
Property and equipment 518 (503) - 15
Provisions (83) 81 - (2)

435 (422) - 13

19.	 Revenue 
2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Period of time
Revenue from accommodation, catering and other services 100,953 100,776
Point in time
Revenue from other services 7,262 7,096

108,215 107,872

20.	 Operating and administrative expenses
Profit before tax from operations for the year is after charging:

2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Staff costs 42,588 40,269
Cost of food and consumables 31,379 29,496
Provision for expected credit losses (note 11) 657 346
Depreciation / amortization 9,099 9,146

In 2024, the Group made a provision for share of losses of the non-controlling shareholder of the subsidiary 
Mekdam Tech Renaissance JV Trading & Services LLC, amounting to  1.18 million.

69



RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

21. 	 Finance costs - net 

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Interest expense on borrowings and lease liabilities 3,952 4,638
Bank and other charges 106 50
Interest income on deposits (711) (656)

3,347 4,032

22.	 Net assets per share
Net assets per share is calculated by dividing the net assets at the year-end attributable to the 
shareholders of the Parent Company by the number of shares outstanding as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Net assets 104,919 105,529

Non-controlling interest (17,317) (19,006)

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company 87,602 86,523

Number of shares

Number of shares at 31 December (’000) 236,410 236,410

Treasury shares (’000) (note 13) (23,126) (23,204)

Number of shares at 31 December (’000) 213,284 213,206

Net assets per share ( ) 0.411 0.406

23.	 Earnings per share

	 Basic and diluted

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profits for the year attributable to the 
shareholders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year 

excluding ordinary shares purchased by the Group and held as treasury shares as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Net profit for the year attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 
Company 6,539 10,436

Weighted average number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (’000) 236,410 236,410

Less: weighted average number of treasury shares (’000) (23,138) (23,010)

213,272 213,400

Earnings per share expressed in 

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the year 0.031 0.049

There were no outstanding potential ordinary shares at the reporting date.
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24.	 Related parties 
Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24: Related Party Disclosures, include 
associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, 
and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties

The significant related party transactions during the year are as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Income

Services rendered and sales 502 632

Expenses

Services received and purchases 688 682

Directors’ remuneration and sitting fees

Remuneration and sitting fees 206 213

Investments at FVTPL

Investment at FVTPL (net) 2,200 -

Remuneration and fees above relate only to the Parent Company.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year are as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Short-term benefits 837 861

Employees’ end-of-service benefits 38 45

875 906

Balances outstanding with related parties are as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Due from related parties:

Common directorship and entities related through KMPs or individuals 181 371

Due to related parties:

Common directorship and entities related through KMPs or individuals 157 222

Investment at FVTPL:

Entities related through KMP 3,241 913

Outstanding balances at the year-end arise in the normal course of business. For the year ended 31 
December 2025 and 2024, the expected credit loss on amount due from related party balances are not 
material to the consolidated financial statements as a whole and accordingly, no adjustment has been 
incorporated in the consolidated financial statements.
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25.	 Commitments and contingent liabilities

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Commitments

Capital expenditure commitments 179 438

Contingent liabilities

Letters of guarantee 13,083 11,556

Contingent liabilities represent guarantees e.g., bid bonds, performance bonds, refund guarantee 
retention bonds etc., which are issued by banks on behalf of Group companies to customers and 
suppliers under the non-funded working capital lines with the banks. These lines are secured by the 
corporate guarantee of various Group entities. The amounts are payable only in the event when certain 
terms of contracts with customers or suppliers are not met.

As of 31 December 2025, there are certain legal cases against the Group with no material impact. The 
Group’s management has reviewed their position pertaining to these claims and after discussion with 
their external lawyer, believes that these claims can be defended in the court of law.

26.	 Segment reporting
Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the key decision 
makers that are used to make strategic decisions. The Group is engaged in one business segment as 
mentioned below:

Contract services include contract services, accommodation solutions, and integrated facilities 
management (IFM) services.

Performance is measured based on segment profit after income tax, as included in the internal management 
reports that are reviewed by the CEO (chief operating decision-maker). The amounts provided to them 
with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent with that of the consolidated financial 
statements. These assets are allocated based on the operations of the segment. 

	 Geographical segments 

Revenue and non-current assets based on the geographical location of the business activities is as 
follows:

Revenue Non-current assets

2025 2024 2025 2024

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
Oman 98,841 99,854 126,372 133,715

Middle East (excluding Oman) 9,374 8,018 882 472

108,215 107,872 127,254 134,187

	 Information about major customers

Included in revenues arising from contract services revenue segment are revenues of approximately  
 13.16 million (2024:  5.05 million) which arose from sales to the Group’s largest customer. No 

other single customers contributed 10 per cent or more to the Group’s revenue in either 2025 or 
2024.
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26.	 Segment reporting (continued)
Since there is a single reportable segment, the totals for the segment measures reviewed by the CODM 
are equal to the corresponding amounts in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, 
no reconciliations are presented. Substantially all of the Group’s non-current assets are located in 
Oman

●	 The CODM primarily evaluates performance using revenue and profit for the Group.

●	 Segment information is prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting policies applied in these 
consolidated financial statements. There are no allocations between segment revenue and expenses.

●	 As the Group has a single reportable segment, there are no inter segment sales. All revenue is from 
external customers. 

27.	 Financial risk management
Financial risks factors

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: 

●	 Credit risk

●	 Liquidity risk

●	 Market risk 

This note presents information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Group’s 
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group’s management of 
capital.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk 
management framework. Group’s senior management are responsible for developing and monitoring 
the Group’s risk management policies and report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities. 
The Group’s current financial risk management framework is a combination of formally documented risk 
management policies in certain areas and informal risk management practices in others. 

The Group’s risk management policies (both formal and informal) are established to identify and 
analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and 
adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes 
in market conditions and the Group’s activities. The Group, through their training and management 
standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which 
all employees understand their roles and obligations. 

The Group Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) oversees how management monitors compliance with the 
Group’s risk management policies and procedures and reviews the adequacy of the risk management 
framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The Group ARC is assisted in its oversight role by 
internal audit. Internal audit undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls 
and procedures, the results of which are reported to the ARC.

The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise bank loans, accounts payables and accruals and balances 
due to related parties. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to raise finance for the Group’s 
operations. The Group has various financial assets such as accounts and other receivables, advance to 
suppliers, financial investments, bank balances and cash, and due from related parties which arise directly 
from its operations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument 
fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivable from customers, 
other receivables, due from related parties, and balances with bank. 

73



RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025 (continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

27.	 Financial risk management (continued)
Credit risk (continued)

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum 
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Investment in debt instruments (note 8) 6,640 2,711

Trade and other receivables (net of ECL) (note 11) 35,849 38,650

Due from related parties (note 24) 181 371

Bank balances (note 12) 13,602 16,834

56,272 58,566

Trade receivables and due from related parties

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. 
However, management also considers the demographics of the Group’s customer base, including the 
default risk of the industry and country in which the customers operate, as these factors may have an 
influence on credit risk. Geographically the credit risk is significantly concentrated in Oman. 

The Group has established credit policies and procedures that are considered appropriate and 
commensurate with the nature and age of receivables.

As per the credit policy of the Group, customers are extended a credit period of up to 120 days in the 
normal course of business. The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can 
be assessed by reference to external ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty 
default rates:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
 Trade debtors

 Counterparties without external credit rating                                                                                                       

 Not due 24,254 29,935

 Past due below 4 months 5,500 4,296

 Past due over 4 months 8,878 7,173

38,632 41,404

The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a 
lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and due from related parties. To measure the 
expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristic 
and the days past due.The expected loss rates are based on payment profiles of the trade receivables 
and corresponding historical credit loss experience which are adjusted to reflect current and forward-
looking information based on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle the 
receivables. The Group has identified Gross Domestic Product of Oman to be the most relevant factor and 
accordingly, adjust the historical loss rates based on expected changes in the factor. The ageing and risk 
profile of the trade receivables based on the Group’s provision matrix are detailed in note 11.

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that 
there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage 
in a repayment plan with the Group. 
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27.	 Financial risk management (continued)
Credit risk (continued)

Balances with banks	

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by placing balances only with reputable financial institutions. 
Management considers the credit risk exposure to be minimal as the Group only deals with reputable banks. 
Management does not expect any losses to arise from non-performance by these counterparties.

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets at amortised cost include due from related parties and investment in debt 
instruments. Other financial assets at amortised cost are considered to have low credit risk, and the loss 
allowance considered during the year was therefore limited to 12 months expected losses. Management 
believes that the expected credit loss on the above category of financial assets is not material and hence 
no loss allowance was made for such financial assets at 31 December 2025 and 2024.

Management has considered ECL provision on term deposit balances based on external credit ratings 
of the banks.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with 
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach 
to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its 
liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses 
or risking damage to the Group’s reputation. The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities 
are available. The Group’s credit terms require the amounts to be paid within 90 days from the date of 
invoice. Accounts payable are also normally settled within 90 days of the date of purchase.

Typically the Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational 
expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme 
circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters. As of 31 December 2025, 
the Group has sufficient undrawn facilities to its meet its obligations as they fall due.

The table below analyses the Group’s non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based 
on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. Derivative financial liabilities 
are included in the analysis if their contractual maturities are essential for an understanding of the timing of 
the cash flows. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

31 December 2025
Carrying 
amount

Contractual 
cash flows

Upto  
1 year

2 year to  
5 years

More than  
5 years

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Borrowings 51,239 63,726 16,829 20,414 26,483
Lease liabilities 6,700 20,310 350 1,478 18,482
Trade and other payables 
(including non-current payables) 22,988 22,993 22,755 38 -

80,927 107,029 39,934 21,930 44,965

31 December 2024
Carrying 
amount

Contractual 
cash flows

Upto  
1 year

2 year to  
5 years

More than  
5 years

Non-derivative financial liabilities  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Borrowings 54,957 73,448 13,634 24,987 34,827
Lease liabilities 6,280 20,088 315 1,016 18,757
Trade and other payables 
(including non-current payables) 27,556 27,566 27,502 64 -

88,793 121,102 41,451 26,067 53,584
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27.	 Financial risk management (continued)
Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will 
affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market 
risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while 
optimising the return. The Group avails opportunities of restructuring of existing financial liabilities, 
in order to manage market risks. All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the 
Board of Directors of the Group.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse movements in foreign exchange rates. 
Foreign exchange risks may arise through the unexpected changes in exchange rates that may alter the 
value of non-OMR denominated cash payments from group’s non-OMR assets and liabilities on and off 
the consolidated statement of financial position.

Substantially all of the Group’s operating, investing and financing activities are denominated in Rial 
Omani ( ) and Dirhams, except certain payables include amounts due in foreign currencies which 
are pegged to US Dollars accordingly the impact of foreign currency risk on the Group’s consolidated 
financial statements is considered to be insignificant.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s 
long-term debt obligations carrying floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest rate exposure through using a mix of fixed and variable 
interest rate debts. 

As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s borrowings included  39,164 thousand (2024:  40,575 
thousand) long term loan at variable rate of interest. 

Profile 

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments 
was:

Carrying amount

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets – deposits 10,000 10,000

Financial liabilities 12,075 14,382

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities 39,164 40,575

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to 
reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant is the effect of the 
assumed changes in interest rates on the Group’s profit for one year, based on the fixed and variable rate 
financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2025.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables 
held constant:
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27.	 Financial risk management (continued)
Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments (continued)

Increase (+)/ 
decrease (-) in 

Basis Points

Effect on 
profit for the 

year

Effect on 
profit for the 

year

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Long term loans (+)15 (67) (82)

Deposits (-)15 (15) (15)

Other market price risk

Equity price risk arises from FVOCI securities. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and 
equity securities in its investment portfolio based on overall economic environment. Material investments 
within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis. 

Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to 
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group’s capital employed consists mainly of capital, retained earnings and long-term debt. 
Management believes that the current level of capital is sufficient to sustain the Group’s continuing 
operations and to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern. The Group’s debt to adjusted 
capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Borrowings 51,239 54,957

Cash and bank balances (13,846) (17,078)

Net debt 37,393 37,879

Equity 104,919 105,529

Capital and net debt 142,312 143,408

Gearing ratio (%) 26.27% 26.41%

Net Debt to equity ratio 0.36 0.36

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year. As disclosed in 
note 15 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group is subject to certain financial covenants from 
its borrowing arrangements. 
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28.	 Financial instruments 
Financial instruments by category

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Assets
Financial assets at FVTOCI
Financial Investments 5,621 4,583

Financial assets at FVTPL
Financial investments 6,460 2,540

Financial assets at amortised cost
Trade receivables (net of ECL) 35,849 38,650

Due from related parties 181 371

Cash and bank balances 13,846 17,078

61,957 63,222

2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Borrowings 51,239 54,957

Due to related parties 157 222

Trade and other payables (including non-current payables) 22,740 27,334

Lease liabilities 6,700 6,280

80,836 88,793

Fair value hierarchy 

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different 
levels have been defined as follows: 

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices);

•	 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
input)

Level 1
 ’000

Level 2
 ’000

Level 3
 ’000

Total
 ’000

31 December 2025
Investments at FVTOCI 5,190 - 431 5,621
Investments at FVTPL 6,460 - - 6,460

11,650 - 431 12,081

31 December 2024

Investments at FVTOCI 4,159 - 424 4,583

Investments at FVTPL 2,540 - - 2,540

6,699 - 424 7,123
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28.	 Financial instruments (continued)
Fair value hierarchy (continued)

There were no transfers between levels 2 and 3 during the year. The fair values of financial liabilities are 
determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used for the year ended 31 December 
2025. The fair values of other financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying 
values.

29.	 Events after the reporting date
The Group’s board has approved acquisition of 100% shares of Socat LLC, an entity registered under the 
commercial companies’ law of Oman at  1,356 thousand on 12 January 2026 as part of its inorganic 
growth prospects.

30.	 Going concern
The directors have at the time of approving the consolidated financial statements, a reasonable 
expectation that the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the 
consolidated financial statements.

31.	 Approval of consolidated financial statements
The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue 
on 19 February 2026.
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2025 2024

 ’000  ’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 40,706 44,644

Investment in subsidiaries 39,739 39,844

Deferred tax asset 142 71

Financial investments at FVTOCI 5,621 4,583

Total non-current assets 86,208 89,142

Current assets

Financial investments at FVTPL 4,855 1,740

Inventories 915 1,305

Trade and other receivables 18,404 18,171

Cash and bank balances 8,760 12,239

Total current assets 32,934 33,455

Total assets 119,142 122,597

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital 23,641 23,641

Share premium 26,936 26,936

Treasury shares held by the liquidity provider (180) (247)

Reserve on trading in treasury shares (50) (8)

Legal reserve 7,880 7,880

Fair value reserve 1,595 665

Retained earnings 37,143 33,292

Total equity 96,965 92,159

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - 5,360

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 697 1,455

Total non-current liabilities 697 6,815

Current liabilities

Borrowings 8,701 8,992

Trade and other payables 4,660 7,695

Provision for income tax 8,119 6,936

Total current liabilities 21,480 23,623

Total liabilities 22,177 30,438

Total equity and liabilities 119,142 122,597

Net assets per share ( ) 0.411 0.391

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
SCHEDULES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (PARENT COMPANY)
as at 31 December 2025
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2025 2024

 ’000  ’000
Revenue 43,432 38,841

Operating costs (31,964) (23,185)

Gross profit 11,468 15,656

Investment and other income 3,567 4,451

Administrative expenses (2,577) (4,671)

Profit before finance cost and tax 12,458 15,436

Finance cost – net (390) (996)

Profit before tax 12,068 14,440

Taxation (1,125) (1,686)

Profit for the year 10,943 12,754

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods

Fair value gain on financial investments – debt 10 149

Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Fair value gain on financial investments - equity 1,034 (26)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods (114) -

Other comprehensive income for the year 930 123

Total comprehensive income for the year 11,873 12,877

Basic and diluted earnings per share ( ) 0.046 0.054

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
SCHEDULES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(PARENT COMPANY)
For the year ended 31 December 2025
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Treasury 
shares 

held 
by the 

liquidity 
provider

Reserve 
on 

trading in 
treasury 

shares
Legal 

reserve
Fair value 

reserve 
Retained 
earnings Total 

 ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000  ’000

1 January 2024 23,641 26,936 - - 7,880 542 27,630 86,629

Profit for the year - - - - - - 12,754 12,754

Other 
comprehensive 
income for the 
year - - - - - 123 - 123

Total 
comprehensive 
income for the 
year - - - - - 123 12,754 12,877

Treasury shares 
traded through 
Liquidity provider - - (247) (8) - - - (255)

Dividend paid - - - - - - (7,092) (7,092)

1 January 2025 23,641 26,936 (247) (8) 7,880 665 33,292 92,159

Profit for the year - - - - - - 10,943 10,943

Other 
comprehensive 
income for the 
year - - - - - 930 - 930

Total 
comprehensive 
income for the 
year - - - - - 930 10,943 11,873

Treasury shares 
traded through 
Liquidity provider - - 67 (42) - - - 25

Dividend paid - - - - - - (7,092) (7,092)

31 December 
2025 23,641 26,936 (180) (50) 7,880 1,595 37,143 96,965

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
SCHEDULES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (PARENT COMPANY)
For the year ended 31 December 2025
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2025 2024
 ’000  ’000

Cash flows operating activities
Profit before income tax 12,068 14,440
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment 4,593 4,266
(Gain)/ loss on disposal of property and equipment (5) (2)
Provision for impairment of investment in a subsidiary - 505
Allowance for expected credit losses 221 2,509
Fair value gain (Unrealised) on investments designated as FVTPL (3) (4)
Fair value gain (Realised) on investments designated as FVTPL (48) (164)
Dividend from subsidiaries and investment income (3,409) (3,426)
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 47 137
Interest charge on bank borrowings and lease liabilities 923 1,381
Interest income on deposits (554) (417)
Operating profit before changes in working capital: 13,833 19,225
Working capital changes:
Inventories 390 (406)
Trade and other receivables (429) (4,964)
Trade and other payables (3,035) (1,244)
Cash generated from operations 10,759 12,611
Payment of employees’ end of service benefits (805) (326)
Income tax paid (127) (1,109)
Net cash from operating activities 9,827 11,176
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment (655) (2,701)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 5 2
Investment in instruments designated as FVTPL (net) (3,064) (695)
Proceeds from disposal of investment designated as FVTOCI 6 2,435
Dividend and other investment income received 3,409 3,426
Movement in subordinated loan to a subsidiary 105 (594)
Net movement in term deposits (including interest received) 555 (4,584)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities 361 (2,711)
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (7,092) (7,092)
Deposit with liquidity provider - (300)
Finance cost paid (817) (1,195)
Short term loan (net) 3,234 -
Inter-company loan - 6,994
Repayment of bank borrowings (excluding short term loan) (8,992) (8,450)
Net cash used in financing activities (13,667) (10,043)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year (3,479) (1,578)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 4,239 5,817
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 760 4,239

RENAISSANCE SERVICES SAOG AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
SCHEDULES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (PARENT COMPANY)
For the year ended 31 December 2025 

83



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

BUILDING NEW
GROWTH PATHS

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

Renaissance Services SAOG

P O Box 1676, PC 114, Muttrah, Oman, Tel: 24796636 Fax: 24796639

www.renaissanceservices.com


